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Mr. Bill Thompson December 22, 2005
Deseit Petroleum

P.O. Box 1601

Oxnard, California 93032

(805) 644-6784 FAX (805) 654-0720

Dear Mr. Thompson:

The following report documents the fourth quarter 2005 sampling at DP793, 4035 Park Blvd,,
Oakland, California.

1.0 SITE LOCATION AND IDENTIFICATION NUMBERS

Former Desert Petroleum #793 is a non-active service station (USTs and associated piping removed
June 23, 1994), located on the northwest corner of the intersection of Park Boulevard and Hampel
Street at 4035 Park Blvd., Oakland, California (Figure 1). The site is located in projected section
32; T1S; R3W; MDB&M at an approximate elevation of 210 feet above mean sea level (Figure 2).

East Bay Municipal Utility District - Sewer Discharge Permit #50435501
Alameda County Local Oversite STID 1248

San Francisco Bay Regional Board (Region 2) Case # 01-0170
Facility/Leak Site ID# T0600100158

2.0 SITE INVESTIGATION/REMEDIATION CHRONOLOGY

November 30, 1989 Alameda County Health Department (Mr. Ariu Levi) notified Desert
Petroleum that gasoline was trickling into a sewer on Brighton Avenue
through a crack in the bottom of the sewer access. Desert Petroleum's area
manager sent to site to reconstruct and audit tank inventories and sales
records. The audit indicated overages on all tanks.

December 1, 1989  Desert Petroleum contacted the station tenant, Mr. Jason Gopad, and advised
him to test the fuel tanks and associated piping.

December 5, 1989 The retail fueling facility was closed.

December 6, 1989  Mr. Gopad had the underground storage tanks tested. The test results were |

inconclusive.

December 7, 1989 - All fuel was removed from the underground storage tanks.- The product lines
were tested by Walton Engineering. The regular leaded and super unleaded
lines passed. The regular unleaded line failed. A 1/2 inch hole in the 2 inch
unleaded supply line was located beneath the eastern pump island. An
ultrasound investigation was conducted to determine the location of the
onsite sewer line. An onsite soil gas survey was conducted and indicated
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December 8, 1989

December 11, 1989

December 12, 1989

December 13, 1989

December 15, 1989

July 24, 1990
August 21, 1990

December 1990
September §, 1993

June 23, 1994
August 14, 1995

August 16, 1995

contamination associated with the pump islands and the sewer line on the
western edge of the property.

Desert Petroleum submitted Unauthorized Release Report, drilling permits
for site assessment obtained from Alameda County Flood Control and Water
Conservation District, Zone 7, Underground Service Alert was notified.
Onsite drilling/sampling and well installation initiated. Sample borings RS-
1, RS-2, R8-3, RS-5 and RS-4. Groundwater monitoring wells installed into
borings RS-1, RS-5, and RS-6. Vapor extraction well installed into boring
RS-2.

Encroachment permit secured from the City of Oakland for assessment work
in Brighton Avenue. Sample boring RS-4 drilled and sampled just east of
the sewer access in Brighton Avenue to the 10 foot depth.

The area northeast of the sewer access was excavated with a backhoe.
Gasoline appeared to be seeping from the backfill around the sewer line. A
water supply line was inadvertently broke (USA markings incorrectly
marked the location of this line). A vacuum truck was used to pump out the
water/product from the excavation. Approximately 7,200 gallons of
water/gasoline was manifested and sent to H & H Shipyard for treatment and
disposal. The water line was repaired, perforated 4 inch PVC pipe was
placed vertically into the excavation and the excavation backfilled with pea
gravel from approximately the 8 foot depth to subgrade, well RS-7. A
portable vapor extraction unit connected to the sewer and RS-7 (operated
during daylight hours).

RSI S.A.V.E. vapor extraction system installed and connected to onsite wells
RS-1, RS-2, RS-5 and RS-6. Operated continuously for one week, then
during daylight hours thereafter due to noise disturbance of neighbors.
Length of vapor extraction and amounts of hydrocarbons removed not
documented.

Soil boring/sampling investigations near the sewer lateral in residential
backyard 1227 Hampel Avenue. '

Soil boring/sampling investigations near the sewer lateral in residential
backyards 4006 Brighton Avenue and 4010/4012 Brighton Avenue.
Commenced quarterly groundwater monitoring.

Levine - Fricke, conducted soil boring/sampling investigation at residences
4003 Park Blvd. and 4006 Brighton Avenue. Constructed monitor well at
4003 Park Blvd for property owner of 4003 Park Blvd (not a part of 4035
Park Blvd. site assessment/investigation).

Removed all USTs and associated piping from 4035 Park Blvd.
Over-excavated UST and dispenser areas at 4035 Park Blvd, 1700 cubic
yards of non-hazardous soil transported to and disposed at Forward Landfill,
Stockton, California. Installed excavation well R3 (6 inch slotted PVC to 15
feet below surface) south of building, backfill excavation to 5 1/2 feet below
surface with 1/4 inch pea gravel. Excavating removed monitor well RS-1.
Excavated and removed hydraulic hoists from station building.

DP 793 4™ 1/4 2005 QMR
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August 31, 1995

September 5, 1995
May 2, 1996

Exploratory excavation at waste oil UST area, north of building and
exploratory excavation west of building to 17 feet below surface. Installed
excavation wells R1 in west excavation and R2 in north excavation.
Drill/sampled and installed replacement well for RS-1 (MW-1).

Soil Probe Survey and soil sample borings along sewer rouie from 4033 Park
Blvd. through back yards, to Brighton Avenue. Temporary casing set in
hand augered borings BH-1, BH-2, BH-3, BH-4 and BH-5. Conducted slug
tests on BH-1, BH-2, BH-3 and BH-5. Not enough water entry into BH-4 to
conduct test. The following hydraulic conductivities (k) were calculated;
BH-1 = 0.15 ft/day, BH-2 = 2.9 ft/day, BH-3 = 0.11 ft/day, and BH-5 = 4.8
ft/day

January 17, 1997
August 12, 1999

October 7, 1999
January 24, 2000
May 4, 2000

February 135, 2001

July 19, 2001

March 21, 2002
August 6, 2002

November 20, 2002
December 12, 2002
January 9, 2003
January 30, 2003
March 13, 2003
April 3, 2003

April 9, 2003

April 15, 2003

May 1, 2003

May 6, 2003
May 21, 2003
June 25, 2003

Soil Probe Survey Brighton Avenue .

Installed receptor trench, Brighton Avenue. 148 cubic yards non hazardous
gasoline contaminated soil transported and disposed of at Vacaville Landfill,
Vacaville, California. Installed wells RS-8, RS-9 and RS-10.

Pumped 19,451 gallons of gasoline contaminated groundwater from receptor
trench, stored in above ground 22,000 gallon Baker tank.

Obtained sewer discharge permit from East Bay Mumicipal Utility District,
started discharge of water stored in Baker tank to city sewer.

Started weekly purging of receptor trench well T1 (4 hours once per week).
Discharged purged water through water carbon and then to sewer.

Set submersible pump in RS-5 to pump continuously, continued once a week
purging of receptor well T1 (46,121 gallons removed from receptor trench
well). .

Ceased pumping of RS-5 and weekly purging of T1; 62,511 gallons removed
from T1 and 78,919 gallons removed from RS-5 (total 141,430 gallons of
gasoline contaminated groundwater treated and disposed to sewer).

Resumed pumping at RS-5.

246,849 gallons of gasoline contaminated groundwater pumped, treated and
disposed to sewer.

Commenced weekly hand bailing of free phase product from well RS-8.
Purged receptor trench of 1432 gallons gasoline tainted groundwater.

Purged receptor trench of 1349 gallons gasoline tainted groundwater.

Purged receptor trench of 1624 gallons gasoline tainted groundwater.

Purged receptor trench of 1413 gallons gasoline tainted groundwater.

Purged receptor trench of 1305 gallons gasoline tainted groundwater.
Demolished existing service station building.

Replaced RS05 groundwater recovery pump with WEGE pump, while RS05
pump is serviced. _
Reinstalled RS0S5 groundwater recovery pump.

Submited Workplan to Investigate Contaminated Soils Above and Below the
Water Table at the Former Area of the Station Building, 4035 Park Blvd.,
Qakland, CA.

Purged receptor trench of 1589 gallons gasoline tainted groundwater.

Purged receptor trench of 2544 gallons gasoline tainted groundwater.

Purged receptor trench of 1796 gallons gasoline tainted groundwater.
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July 17, 2003
July 31, 2003
August 6, 2003

August 13, 2003
September 4, 2003
October 3, 2003
October 16, 2003

November 20, 2003
December 18, 2003
January 22, 2004
February 26, 2004
March 30, 2004
April 29, 2004
May 13, 2004

May 27, 2004

June 30, 2004

July 29, 2004
September 24, 2004
September 28, 2004
September 30, 2004
October 15, 2004

December 8, 2004

Purged receptor trench of 1560 gallons gasoline tainted groundwater.
Notice to initiate Workplan submitted May 1, 2003

Alameda County IHealth, Scott Seery, phoned Western Geo-Engineers,
notifying them not to proceed with workplan.

Purged receptor trench of 1574 galions gasoline tainted groundwater.

Purged receptor trench of 1477 gallons gasoline tainted groundwater.

Purged receptor trench of 1285 gallons gasoline tainted groundwater.
Removed water carbon unit #1, placed new water carbon in #2 position and
moved #2 water carbon into #1 position.

Purged receptor trench of 1303 gallons gasoline tainted groundwater.

Purged receptor trench of 1303 gallons gasoline tainted groundwater.

Purged receptor trench of 1175 gallons gasoline tainted groundwater.

Purged receptor trench of 102 gallons gasoline tainted groundwater.

Purged receptor trench of 975 gallons gasoline tainted groundwater.

Purged receptor trench of 1406 gallons gasoline tainted groundwater.

Turned pumping system off, removed lid from #1 carbon and removed
scaling from top of carbon, replaced lid and restarted pump.

Purged receptor trench of 1647 gallons gasoline tainted groundwater.

Purged receptor trench of 1759 gallons gasoline tainted groundwater.

No electrical power to treatment compound; has been disconnected.

New power panel at site, need 100 feet extension cord to connect pump
controller to power for RS-5.

Restarted pumping at RS-5. Performed 1/4ly well samplings. Purged

-teceptor trench of 1911 gallons.

Containment berm full of water, inspected carbon #1, leaking from bottom.
Turned system off and removed carbon from system.

Took delivery of new water carbon, placed #2 carbon into #1 posttion, new
carbon into #2 position, restarted purmping system.

Performed 1/4ly well samplings.

December 9-16, 2004 Direct push/cored 12 borings to obtain groundwater and soil samples.

March 8, 2005 Published Conceptual Model
March 23, 2005 Performed 1/4ly well samplings.
June 1, 2005 Performed 1/4ly well samplings.
September 21, 2005 Performed 1/4ly well samplings.
December 7,2005  Performed 1/4ly well samaplings.
3.0 LOCAL GEOLOGY

3.1 Geomorphology

The site is located on the western slope of the Berkeley Hills. The Berkeley Hills are a northwest-
southeast trending range within the Coastal Range Province of California. Erosion of the Coastal
Ranges has filled the valleys within and bordering the Coastal Range with sequences of gravels,

silts, sands, and clays.
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3.2 Stratigraphy
Station Property

The native soil from surface to 13 feet below ground surface (BGS) consists of dark brown silty
clay. The dark brown clay is underlain by light brown stiff clay that includes subrounded to
rounded metavolcanic gravel. This clay extends to approximately 23 feet BGS at the northwest
corner of the site. A fine to medium sand, clayey sand, and silty sand underlies the gravel and
clay.

Backyard Sewer Lateral Route

Assessments performed along the sewer lateral as it leaves the site and routes through the
residential area towards Brighton Avenue show the subsurface to consist of fill from a couple of
inches thick to two feet thick. Beneath the fill is a sequence of clay formations that vary from light
brown to dark gray to approximately the 6 foot depth. Silty clay then extends to approximately the
14-foot depth. Beneath the silty clay is sand with occasional gravel. This sand is 11 feet thick at
RS35 and is underlain by silty clay.

Brighton Avenue

Construction of the receptor trench along the eastern curb area of Brighton Avenue revealed two
separate sequences of lithology. North of the storm drain catch basin the sequence consists of; clay
to the four foot depth, silty clay to the seven foot depth, fine silty sand to the 9 foot depth, medium
sand to the 10 foot depth, silty clay to the 11 ¥ foot depth, gravel to the 12 foot depth underlain by
clay to the 16 foot depth. South of the storm catch basin is a sequence of silty clays and clays to
depth.

Sandier sequence of sediments north of the storm water catch basin at Brighton Avenue compared
to the sediments south of the storm water catch basin, indicate a facies change or a fault remnant
striking east/west near the storm drain catch basin. A topographic lineation along the 200 foot
contour is located in this area, see Figure 2.

4.0 COLLECTION AND ANALYSIS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLES

Groundwater samples were collected on December 7, 2005. Samples were analyzed for Total
Petroluem Hydrocabons as gasoline, Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Xylenes, the fuel
oxygenants Methyl tert-Butal Alcohol (MIBE), Diisopropyl ether (DIPE), Ethyl-t-butyl ether
(ETBE), Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME), Tert-Butanol (TBA) and the lead scavengers 1,2
Dichloroethane (1,2DCE) and 1,2 Dibromoethane (EDB) using EPA method 8260B, see Tables 1
and 3. Figure 3 shows the positions of the groundwater monitoring wells, the receptor trench and
previous sample locations.
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4.1 Depth to Water Measurements

On December 7, 2005 depth to water was measured at each well using a product/water interface
probe. Measurements ate referenced to the surveved elevation at the top of casing at each well.
Table 1 shows the elevation of groundwater with respect to mean sea level] for all wells through
December 7, 2005.

5.0 RESULTS OF QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING

5.1 Groundwater Gradient and Flow Direction

Figure 4 shows the groundwater elevation gradients and flow direction that were derived from the
depth to water measurements of the monitor wells on December 7, 2003, prior to purging the wells
for sampling, see Table 1 and Appendix A. On February 15, 2001 a submersible pump was placed
into onsite well RS-5 to try to capture contaminated groundwater beneath the site and adjoining
properties. The pump rate was set at approximately 2 gpm. The pump was removed from RS-5 on
July 19, 2001. After evaluation of the effects the pumping had on remediating the site the pump
was placed back into RS-5 on March 21, 2002. Pumping from RSS5 lowers the water levels in RS-
6, RS-8, RS-10, R1 and R2, see Appendix B. Table 1 shows the groundwater elevations for the
wells during the assessment of this site.

The current flow direction is to the northwest and west with a cone of influence created by the
pumping of RS5 and influencing out to downgradient well RS8. The hydraulic gradient averages
0.08 feet/linear foot down gradient of RS6 to RS10. A similar hydraulic gradient averaged 0.09
feet/linear foot down gradient of RS10 to well RS9, see Figure 4. The present flow direction and
hydraulic gradient are consistent with previous determinations by WEGE. Pumping at RS5
resumed on October 15, 2004. For reference, areas that have been documented to contain
contaminated soils (TPHg > 10 mg/Kg) have been shaded yellow.

5.2 Results of Certified Analysis of Groundwater Samples

The results of the certified analyses of groundwater samples collected on December 7, 2005 are
shown in Table 1.

TPH-G concentrations in water samples from the eight monitor wells, the receptor trench well and
two recovery wells ranged from 30000 ug/L at RS8, to below laboratory lower detection limits of
50 ug/L in wells MW1, RS2, RS10 and LF1.

Benzene concentrations were found in eight wells; the pumping well RS5 contained 65 ug/L,
trench well T1 contained 4000 ug/L, MW1 contained 1.7 ug/L, RS6 contained 0.63 ug/l.,, RS7
contained 170 ug/L, RS8 contained 1100 ug/L, R1 contained 4.2 ug/I. and R2 contained 8.4 ug/L.
Wells RS2, RS10, RS9 and LF1 were below laboratory lower detection limits (0.5 ug/L), see

~Appendix C - Laboratory Report.
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Analysis results for Fuel Oxygenants MtBE, DIPE, TBA, TAME and ETBE were below laboratory
lower detection limits in wells MW1, RS2, RS6, RS10, R1, R2 and LF1. Well RS5 contained 1.3
ug/L. MtBE, well RS7 contained 1.2 ug/L MtBE and 7.7 ug/L TBA, well RS8 contained 31 ug/L
TBA, well RS9 contained 1.2 ug/L MtBE and 8.8 ug/L TBA and well T1 contained 25 ug/L MtBE
and 150 ug/L TBA. The presence of TBA most likely indicates the partial oxygenation of MtBE,
see Table 3. :

Analysis results for the lead scavengers EDB and 1,2 DCA showed all wells tested below
laboratory lower detection limits.

Figure 5 (December 7, 2005) shows the lateral distribution of the hydrocarbon plume with benzene
distinction in groundwater.

TPHg - Figure 5

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons, gasoline range has a laboratory lower detection limit (LLDL) of 50
ug/L, was detected in wells R1, R2, RS5, RS6, RS7, RS8, RS9 and T1 ranging from a low of 74
ug/L at RS6 to a high of 30,000 ug/L at RS8.

Benzene - Figure 5
Benzene has a LLDL of 0.5 ug/L. The recommended CPHG (California Public Health Goal) for
Benzene is 1.5 ug/l.. Benzene was detected in wells MW1, R1, R2, RS5, RS6, RS7, RS8 and T1
ranging from a low of 1.7 ug/L at MW1 to a high of 4,000 ug/L at trench well T1.

Toluene

Toluene has a LLDL of 0.5 ug/L.. The recommended CPHG for toluene is 150 ug/L. Toluene was
detected in wells RS5, RS7, RS8, R1, and T1, ranging from a low of 0.65 ug/L at well R1 to a high
of 1500 ug/L at well RS8.

Ethylbenzene

Ethylbenzene has a LLDL of 0.5 ug/L. The recommended CPHG for Ethylbenzene is 300 ug/L.
Ethylbenzene was detected in wells MW1, RS5, RS7, RS8, R1 and T1, ranging from a low of 0.63
ug/L at well MW1 to a high of 810 ug/L at well RSS.

Xylenes

Xylenes have a LLDL of 0.5 ug/L. The recommended CPHG for Xylenes is 1800 ug/L. Xylenes
were detected in wells MW1, RSS, RS7, RS8, R1, R2 and T1, ranging from a low of 0.5 ug/L at
well R2 to a high of 2800 ug/L. at trench well RS8, see Table 1 and Appendix C - Laboratory
Report.
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6.0 PURGING OF RECEPTOR TRENCH

Commencing on May 4, 2000, weekly pumping of the receptor trench has been performed for
approximately 4 hours per week. During purging the depth to water within the trench is lowered an
average of one foot. Immediately after purging ceases, the water level in the trench recovers to its
original depth. Weekly purging of the receptor trench was suspended on July 19, 2001 at the
request of Desert Petroleum. 62,511 gallons of contaminated groundwater had been removed from
the trench, processed through two, in series, activated carbon water scrubs and discharged to the
sanitary sewer. Due to the increase of gasoline range hydrocarbons in downgradient well RS89
sampled on November 5, 2002, the receptor trench was purged on December 12, 2002, removing

time. The last purging of the receptor (intercept) trench occurred on June 30, 2004 93,057 gallons
of groundwater have been pumped from the receptor trench and purged from the groundwater
monitoring wells, see Table 2.

7.0 PUMPING ON-SITE WELL RS-5

On February 15, 2001 a submersible pump with a pump bypass was placed into RS-5. The pump
rate was adjusted to 1.5 gpm and allowed to continuously pump from RS-5 for one week. 3223
gallons were pumped from RS-5 through the two, in series, water carbon uvnits and discharged to
the sewer. On February 22, 2001 the pump was inspected and showed a slimy growth covering the
pump and discharge line that was below the water level. The pump was cleaned and placed back
into RS-5 and continued to discharge from RS-5 through the water carbon units to sewer until July
19, 2001. On July 19, 2001 Desert Petroleum requested suspension of further pumping at the site.
The pump was removed and the site secured. From February 15 through July 19, 2001, 78,919
gallons of gasoline contaminated groundwater was recovered from RS-5 and treated through carbon
before being discharged to the sewer. Pumping from RS5 was resumed on March 21, 2002. As of
December 22, 2005, 885,169 gallons of groundwater have been pumped from RS5 and treated
through two, in series, water carbon units prior to being discharge to the sanitary sewer, see Table
2.

The pumping from RS-5 has lowered the groundwater at this well by at least 9 feet, when compared
to non pumping water measurements, see Chart - Appendix B. This creates a cone of influence out
to offsite wells RS-8 and RS8-10, see Figure 4

8.0 FREE PHASE FLOATING PRODUCT REMOVAL

Yellow Free Phase Floating Product was discovered in well RS8, 0.04 feet in thickness on August
6, 2002. Since all product storage and dispensing systems have been removed from the site (June
1994), it is thought that the product found in RS8, is residual from the November 1989 release and

groundwater pumping at RS-5 is retrieving this residual product. Weekly bailing of the floating

product commenced on November 20, 2002 and as of December 12, 2002, (the last noted detection
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of free phase product in RS8) 0.014 gallons of degraded gasoline have been removed and are stored
on site in a 55 gallon 17H drum.

Until the November 2002 sampling weekly purging of the receptor trench (T1) facilitated the
decrease in the TPHg concentrations in down gradient wells RS-7 and RS-9, see Table 1 with
charts RS-7. The weekly purging of the receptor trench was limited to a maximum daily discharge
of 5 gpm, thus removing approximately 1200 to 2000 gallons per week. Although this does lower
the water level-in-the trench,-after pumping has-ceased the-water-level-rebounds-to-it-eriginal depth--—-—
allowing for the gradient migration of TPHg contaminated groundwater to continue.

Pumping from RS-5 has shown to create a cone of influence off-site downgradient out to RS-8 and
RS-10. Pumping has increased the dissolved oxygen in RS-5 and hydrocarbon concentrations have
declined in R1, R2, R3, RS7, RS8, RS9, RS-10 and the Receptor Trench (T1). 0.04 feet of floating
product (yellow gasoline) discovered during the August 6, 2002 sampling round could indicate that
the pumping at RS-5 is capturing residual free phase product in that area.

The lowest hydrocarbon concentrations were observed while the weekly pumping of the trench
well and the continnous pumping of RS5 were occurring, May 31, 2001 The most recent
sampling, December 7, 2005 shows continued decrease in hydrocarbons to levels lower than the
May 31, 2001 sample results at wells R85, RS6, RS7, RS9, RS10, R1 and R2.

Previous sampling, September 2, 1999, showed that aerobic bacteria (hydrocarbon degraders) exist
in the groundwater associated with the hydrocarbon plume. A workplan to augment the
groundwater with oxygen (air sparging) and nutrients (phosphate and ammonium sulfate) dated
August 29, 2000 was presented with the August 29, 2000, Third Quarter 2000 report. This
workplan along with the May 31, 2001 conditions were discussed during 2 meeting at Alameda
County Health that involved Mr. Thompson, Desert Petroleum, Mr. Seery, Alameda County Health
and Mr. Converse, Western Geo-Engineers, on November 13, 2001. The meeting concluded that
nutrient augmentation was not necessary at this time, but enhanced dissolved oxygen was needed.
Due to neighborhood concerns, i.e. residential homes and apartments, air sparging and/or using a
mechanical delivery device would create too much noise and a more passive oxygen delivery
system was warranted, i.e. hydrogen peroxide or Oxygen Release Compound (ORC). An amended
workplan was presented in Appendix G of the 4™ Quarater 2001 report, dated January 7, 2002 and
suggested that ORC would be the most beneficial means of enhancing dissolved oxygen in the
groundwater plume. Western Geo-Engineers then requested Regenisis Inc. to perform a basic
model using ORC to determine how to apply, and the amount needed. The Regenisis model
indicated that a one-time application (would last approximately one year) of approximately 9,690
pounds of ORC would be needed, at a cost of $77,520.00 for materials, which does not include
installation costs. Upon receipt of the Regenisis model, WEGE projected how much hydrogen
peroxide would be necessary to increase the dissolved oxygen in the plume from 2 mg/L to 8 mg/L.
This simple model indicated that 18 gallons of 35% solution hydrogen peroxide would be necessary
per application, at a cost of $1,160.00 per monthly application or $13,920.00 for one year.
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Further communications from Mr. Scott Seery with Mr. Converse occurred during the week of
February 25 - March 1, 2002. Mr. Seery suggested another meefing to discuss remediation options
prior to approving the amended workplan presented with the January 7, 2002 report. In a phone
conversation between Mr. Converse and Mr. Seery on August 12, 2002, Mr. Seery requested that
the peroxide treatiment not be performed until further review of the site by Alameda County Health.
On January 15, 2003 the station property was resold by Mr. Toni Razzi to Mr. Kin Man Li (P.O.
Box 348, Oakland, CA 94604). The new owner demolished the existing service station building.
Western Geo-Engineers has performed additional soil and groundwater sampling of areas
previously beneath the station building. A workplan outlining further assessment/risk, dated May 1,
2003 was submitted to Alameda County Health. This workplan was later revised after discussions
with Mr. Scott Seery and was approved, June 8, 2004, Fieldwork associated with the workplan
was completed on December 16, 2004. A conceptual model was developed that incorporated data
obtained from the December 16, 2004 fieldwork. Modeling of the exposure pathways for the site
(RBCA Tier 2 and Johnson and Ettinger Vapor Intrusion Models) indicate that subsurface soils and

_ groundwater contamination needs to be reduced to prevent indoor air exposure of Benzene. Other

than excavation practices no other exposure pathway exists to the site or surrounding residential
area. There are no other sensitive receptors with in 2000 feet of the soil/groundwater plume. The
most recent soil and groundwater samples obtained from drilling activities (December 2004) at
4035 Park Blvd showed high concentrations of TPHg and BTEX exist in the soils and shallow
groundwater (8 ft to 32 ft below ground surface) beneath the area that was previously occupied by
the station building. Water sampling of the December 2004 borings showed slow drainage,
indicating low hydraulic conductivity in the silty clay and the clayey conglomerate formations.
Previous slug test on temporary piezometers installed downgradient of the site, in the backyard of
the surrounding residences, showed groundwater velocities ranging between 4 and 385 feet per
year. Pumping of RS5 produces approximately 700 gallons per day (>0.5 gpm). To further slow
the migration of the contaminants of concern, organic carbon analysis showed total organic carbon
in the water bearing formations to range between 340 and 5700 mg/Kg. Along with the organic
carbon, natural attcnuation is occurring as evident from analysis for the electron acceptors
{(dissolved oxygen, nitrate, sulfate and ferric iron) along with the presence of biological indicators
(carbon dioxide, methane, aerobic hydrocarbon degrading bacteria, and reduced nutrients ortho
phosphate and ammonia as nitrogen).

Alameda County Health, in a letter dated November 16, 2005 concurred with the recommendations
to remove the remaining on-site hydrocarbon source, continue existing groundwater extraction
from well RS5 and to conduct continuous groundwater extraction from the intercept trench.
Which were recommended by Western Geo-Engineers in their March 8, 2005 report “Soil and
Groundwater Investigation with Conceptual Model”, see Appendix E.

10.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

With a new property owner intending to build residential buildings on 4035 Park Blvd., the

following recommendations are made by Western Geo-Engineers.

» Develop the requested work plan to remove the contaminated soils, futher investigate the storm
drain/sewer laterals downgradient of RS9 and connect the intercept trench to the treatment
compound for continuous pumping.
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¢ Determine which wells located at 4035 Park Bivd., are necessary for the assessment and
remediation objectives and destroy the unnecessary wells as per Alameda County Health
guidelines.

11.0 TIME FRAME

January 31, 2006 Work Plan
March 2006 1™ Quarter Well Monitoring,

12.0 LIMITATIONS

This report is based upon the following:

The observations of field personnel.

The results of laboratory analyses performed by a state certified laboratory.

Referenced documents.

Our understanding of the regulations of the State of California, Alameda County and the
City of Oakland.

Changes in groundwater conditions can occur due to variations in rainfall, temperature,
local and regional water use, and local construction practices.

In addition, variations in the soil and groundwater conditions could exist beyond the points
explored in this investigation.

o oW

I'I’

State Certified Laboratory analytical results are included in this report. This laboratory follows
EPA and State of California approved procedures; however, WEGE is not responsible for errors in
these laboratory results, Western Geo-Engineers is a corporation under California Registered
Geologist #3037 and/or Contractors License #513857. The services performed by Western Geo-
Engineers have been conducted in a manner consistent with the level of care and skill ordinarily
exercised by members of our profession currently practicing under similar conditions in the State of
California and the Oakland area. Qur work and/or supervision of remediation and/or abatement
operations, active or preliminary, at this site is in no way meant to imply that we are owners or
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. operators of this site. Known or suspected contamination of soil and/or groundwater must be
reported to the appropriate agencies in a timely manner. No other warranty, expressed or implied,

is made.
Sincerely,
- RE—. g S, e e
. e ) C.,(’_':‘ f’.’/ ot "(_,(
George Converse
__Geologist

cc: Mr. Jerry Wickham, Alameda County Health (510) 567-6791
Mr. Leroy Griffin, Oakland Fire Dept.
Mr. Kin Man Li, property owner (510) 599-7000
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TABLE 1

. GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND CERTIFIED AMALYTICAL LABAORATAORY RESULTS FROM WATER SAMPLES
DESERT PETRCLEUM, INC. SITE #7853
4035 PARK BOULEVARD, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

(211 concentrations in parts per billion [ug/L, ppbl}
(BMSL = Above mean sea level)
Iny DATE WELL DEPTH TO |GROUND TPH-G BENZENE TOLUENE ETHYL- AXYLEMES MTBE
SAMPLED CASING GROUND WATER BENZENE

ELEVATION WATER ELEVATION

(FEET aMSL) | (FEET) (FEET BMSL} UG /L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L} (UG /L) . {UG/L}
{CALIFORNIA PUBLIC HEALTH GOAL) (1.5} {150} (300) (1800} (13}
RS-1 12/14/1389 228.15 24.25 203.9 19008 2600 2700 200 1200
RS-1 12/90 15000 3500 330 170 760D
RS-1 . z/491 c90¢C 910 200 39 540
R5-1 64914 . . .| 1600 .56, - 180 -1z .26
RE-1 /31 4100 730 7.6 5.1 24
RS-1 12/91 8300 950 160 71 190
RS-1 11/9/1992 228.15 17.05 211.1 1700 730 9.6 16 14
RS-1 . 4/7/1394 228.156 13 215.15 860 B4 12 16 110
RS-1 6/19/1354 228.15 13.37 214 .78 1400 . 150 12 52 87
RS-1 5/17/1%34 228.15 16.33.- 211,82 310 30 1.8 2.8 3.9
RS-1 3/12/14885 228.15 4.66 223.49 ND ND ND ND ND

DESTROYED BY GVER-EXCAVATION OF UST-DISPENSER AREAS ( 5/14/95

REPLACED WITH MW-1 5/5/9%5.
MW-1 10/4/19585 229.5 12.3B 217.12 ND ND ND ND ND
MW-1 12/21/585 229.5 13,40 216.1 < 50 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5
MW-1 03/27/%6 229.5 5.53 223.97 < 50 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 2 < 50
MH-1 06/11/56 2298 .02 220 .48 < 50 < 0,5 < 0.5 < 0.5 <« 2 < 50
MW-1 09/04/96 . 2295 11.84 217.66 < 50 < 0.5 < 0.5 « 0.5 <« 2 < 5
MW-1 12/11/9¢ 229.5 12.9B 216.52 < 50 < 0.5 0.5% < (.5 < 1 < 0.5
MW-1 2/21/9%7 229.5 39,50 220 < S0 < 0.5 0.9 < 0.5 < 1 <« 0.5]¥
MW-1 5/3B/87 229.5 11.18 218.32 < 50 3 3 < 0.5 < 1 < 0.5]*%
MW-1 9/2/1587 229.5 13.00 216.5 < S50 5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 1 < 0.5
MiW-1 11724719587 229.5 14 .12 215 .38 < 50 ) < 0.5 « 0.5 <« 1 < 0.5]*
MW-1 2/25/1998 229.5 5.41 223.0% < 50 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 1 < 0.5]*
MW-1 7/B/15%98 229.5 T.28B 222,22 < 50 « 0.5 < 0.5 = 0.5 « 1 < 1+
MK-1 9/16/1558 229.5 18.96 218.54 < 50 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 1 < 1]*
MK-1 11/24/19%98 2295 12.24 217.26 52 2.3 5.2 < 0.5 5.4 11)*
MW-1 2/23/199%9 229.5 7.14 222.36 < 50 < D.5 & < (.5 < 1 < 0.5
MW-1 5/5/1925% 229.5 T.00 222.5 < 50 2 <Q.,5 < 0.5 < 1 B
M- 1%*+ B/26/1599% 229.5 11,41 218.09 <50 4.1 <Q.5 < 0.5 < 1 <1
MK-1 11/10/1988 229.5 13.27 216.23 <50 <D.5 «3.5 < 0.5 <« 1 <0.5
MW-1 2/9/2000 229.5 13.76 215.74 <50 <D.5 <0.5 0,5 < 1 0.5
MW-1 €/30/2000 228.5 10.63 218.87 <50 <D.5 <(}.5 < 0.5 < 1 « 0.5
MW-1 5/B/2000 229.5 11.77 217.93 62 1 2 < 0.5 2 < 0.5
MW-1 11/16/2000 2295 13.33 21e.17 <50 <0.5 0.5 « 0.5 < 1 = Q0,5
MW-1 3/8/2001 229.5 12.30 217.2 <50 <0.5 «0.5 < 0,5 < 0.5 < (. 5|e¥rw
MW-1 5/31/2001 229.5 11.88 217.82 <50 <0Q.5 <0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 <« Q. S|rxwy
MW-1 12/18/2001 228.5 13.74 215.76 <50 <0.5 <0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0. 5{*nw>
MW-1 2/19/2002 2295 14.42 215.08 <5Q <0.5 <0.5 « 0.5 < 0.5 < §,5]rrwr
MW-1 5/7/2002 229.5% 10.78 218.72 <54 <0.5 <0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0. S|¥xrx
MN-1 B/6/2002 2295 12.70 21%6.8 <54 «<0.5 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0,5|*#*x
MW-1 11/5/2002 2295 15.¢0 214.5 <54 <Q.5 <0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < (.G kkvw
MW~1 1z2/12/2002 229.5 15,46 214.04 .
MW-1 3/13/2003 228.5 14.51 214.99 <50 <Q,5 «0.% < 0.5 <« 0.5 < D, G|*t¥rr
MK-1 5/6/2003 228.5 11.406 218.44 <50 <Q,5 <0.5 < ) « 0.5 < D.G|kkwr
MW-1 8/13/2003 229.5 13.13 216.237 <50 <{0.5 <D.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < Q. S|xEr~
MW-1 11/20/2003 229.5 14,85 214.65 <54 «<0.5 <D.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < (. 5|eurr
MW-1 1/22/2004 229.5 13.65 215.85
fMn-1 3/30/2004 229.5 11.68 217.82 <50 <0.,5 «0.5 «< 0.5 <« 0.5 < O,5|*+¥*x
MW-1 6/10/2004 228.5 132.08 216.42 <50 0.5 <D.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < {,5|+xwF
MW-1 9/28/2004 229 5 14.33 215.17 <5{ <0.5 <0.5 < .5 < 0.5 <« Q. 5|kwdr
MW-1 12/8/2004 228.5 14,67 214.83 <50 Q.5 <0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < D.5|¥x*r
M1 3/23/2008 2289.5 9.480 219.9 <50 <(,5 <0.5 < 0.5 <« 0.5 < 0.5 wawa’
MW-1 6/1/2005 223.5 B.64 220._8B6 <50 <0.5 <D.5 < 0.5 < §.5 < 0,5|s*w+
MW-1 9/21/2005 222.5 11,81 217.68 =50 1.3 <0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < D 5|wewr

. MW-1 12/7/20Q05% 229.5 132.02 216.48 <50 1.7 <0.5 0.63 0.76 « O, 5)xh**
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TAELE i

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL LABAORATAORY RESULTS FROM WATER SAMPLES
DESERT PETROLEUM, INC, SITE #793
4035 PARK BOULEVARD, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

{all concentrations in parts per billion (ug/L, ppbl)
{AMSL = Zbove mean sgea level)
ID# DATE WELL DEPTH TO [GROUND TPH-G |BENZENE |TOLUENE |ETHYL- XYLENES [MTBR
SAMPLED CASTHG GROTD WATER BENZENE

ELEVATION |WATER ELEVATION

{FEET AMSL) |{FEET) (FEET AMSL) (UG/L) {UG/L) (UG/L) {UG/L) (UG /L) (UG/L}
(CALIFORNIA PUBLIC HEALTH GOAL} {1.5) (150) {300} (1800) {13)
RS-2 12/14/1989 227.33
RS-2 6/19/1994 227.39 i0.89 216.50
RS-2 3/12/198%5 227.39 5,24 232,13 ND ND| ND ND ND
RS-2 10/4/1995 227.38|  15.05 212.34| 1 ] ND D) NI ND. ND n
R$-2 12/21/95 227.39 9.95 217.44 <« 50 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0,5 < 0.5
RS-2 03/27/98 227.39 £.28 221.11 < 50 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 2 < 50
RS-2 06/11/96 227.35 B.00 218.39 < 5¢ 1.2 2.8 < 0.5 < 2 < 50
RS-2 09/04/96 227.3% 9.8% 217.50 < 50 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 = 2 « 5
RS-2 12/11/96 227.39 8.38 219.01 <« 50 0.5 < 0,5 < 0.5 < 1 3
RS-2 2/21/97 227.39 £.596 220.43 < 50 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 1 < 0.5]*
RS-2 5/2B/97 227.39 10.02 217.37 < 50 3 3 < 0.5 < 1 < 0.5}*
RS-2 9/2/1997 227.39 11.46 215.93 < 50 < 0.5 < 0,5 < 0.5 < 1 < 0,5]4
RS-2 11/24/1997 227.39 10.43 216.9% < 50 < 0.5 1 < 0.5 3 < D.5}*
RS-2 2/25/1998 227.3% 3.57 223.82 < 50 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 2 1 < 0.5}
R5-2 7/6/1998 227.39 8.83 218.56 < 50 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0,5 < 1 < 1}~
RS-2 9/16/1998 227.39 10.60 216.79 <« 50 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 1 < 1f*
RS-2 11/24/15958 227.39 13,27 214.12 140 2.8 19 2.6 3.2 15}+
RS-2 2/23/1999 227.39 4.06 223,33 < SO < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 1 < 0.5
RS-2 5/5/19588% 227.39 7.70 21%.69 < 50 0.7 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 1 §
RS-2*%*¥% B/26/199% 227.339 11.42 215.37 200 15 23 1.7 23 gl
RS-2 11/10/1529 227.33 15.94 211.45 < 50 <0.5 0.5 0.5 < 1 0.5
RS-2 2/9/2000 227.39 B.91 2186.48 < &0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 < 1 <0.5
RS-2 6/30/2000 227.39 9.79 217.60 52 2 <0.5 <D.5 < 1 0.5
RS-2 B/8/2000 227.39 10.71 216.68 H <0.5 <0.5 <D.5 <1 <0,5
RG-2 11/16/2000 227.38 10,39 217.00 < 50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 < 1 <0.5
RS-2 3/8/2001 227.39 5.62 220.77 <« 50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <f.5|axr*
RG-2 5/31/2001 227.39 10,03 217.30 < 50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5|trxr
RS-2 12/18/2001 227.39 EE 220.40 < 50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0, 5|*rwr
RS-2 2/1%/2002 227.39 8.08 21%.31 < 50 <0.5 <0.5 <D.5 <0,5 <, G|ewwe
RS-2 s/7/2002 227.39 9.27 218.12 < 50 <0.5 <0.5 <0 .5 <0.5 <0 G|eeer
RS-2 B/6/2002 227.39 11,38 216.01 < 50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0 .5|r*x
RS-2 11/5/2602 227.39 17,09 210.30 < 50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0 5|**w+
RS-2 12/12/2002 227.39 13.19 214,20
RS-2 3/13/2003 227.39 B.53 218,46 < 50 <0.5 <0.5 <D.5 <0.5 <. 5|*xrer
RS-2 5/6/2003 227.39 B.05 219.34 < 50 <0.5 <0.5 <D.5 <0.5 <l G|ewwr
RS-2 B/13/2003 227.39 11.16 216.23 < 50 «0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0, 5|k*n*
RS-2 11/20/2003 227.39 17.62 206.77 < &0 <D.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0 G|xwr
RS-2 1/22/2004 227.39 7.40 219.99
R3-2 3/30/2004 227.39 7.585 219.44 < 50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0, 5|****
RS-2 6/10/2004 227.39 10,58 216.83 < 50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <D, 5|xw*s
RS-2 9/28/2004 227.39 17.02 210.37 < 50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0,5 <0, G|eeer
RS-2 12/8/2004 227.39 5.80 217.59% < 50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 0.5 <D.5|rn+
RS-2 3/23/2005 227.39 5,05 222.34 < 50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0, 5|%w**
RE-2 6/1/2005 227.39 8,60 218,79 < 50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <), G| kxr¥
RS-2 9/21/2008 227.39 11.45 216.94 < 50 1.4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0 G|eves
RS-2 12/7/2005 227.39 10.82 216.57 < 50 <D.5 <d.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5|** ¥
RS-5 12/14/1989 227.61 25.97 201.64 57000 3100 4300 £70 3400
RS-5 2/91 227.61 FLOATING PRODUCT
RS-5 6/91 227.61 FLOATING PRODUCT
RS-5 9/91 227.61 FLOATING PRODUCT
RS-5 12/91 227.61 FLOATING PRODUCT
RS-5 11/9/1992 227.61 20.73 206.88 50000 6§50 4800 1100 15000
RS-5 4/7/1994 227.61 18.16 208%.45 27000 5000 8700 550 2800
RS-5 §/19/1994 227.61 18.11 20%.5 20000 2100 53400 470 2500
RS-5 5/17/1994 227.61 19.463 207.98 9300 230 340 110 700
R5-5 3/12/1995 227.61 14.54 213.07 93000 6400 2000 19000 10000
RS-5 10/4/1935 227,61 17.53 210.808 16000 420 21400 320 1800




TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND CERTIFIED AWALYTICAL LARAORATACRY RESULTS FROM WATER SAMPLES
DESERT PETROLEUM, INC. SITE #7923

4035 PARK BOULEVARD, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

(A1l concentrations in parts per killion [ug/L, ppbl}
{AMSL = pbove mean sea level) :
ID# DATE WELL DEPTH T {GROUND TPH-G |RENZENE |TOLUENE |[ETHYL- XYLENES [|MTBE
SAMPLED CASING GROUND WATER BENZENE

ELEVATICM |WATER ELEVATION]

{FEET AMSL}| (FEET) (FEET AMSL) (UG/1,) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG /L} {UG/L)
{CALIFORNIA PUBLIC HEALTH GCAL) {1.5) (150} (300} (1BDD) (13}
RS-5 12/21/85 227.61 17.47 210.14 48000 3500 9200 840 4800 {3
RS-5 03/27/96 227.61 13.51 214.1 £8000 45300 18000 1700 11000 < 3000
RS-5 06/11/396 227.61 14,25 213.36 65000 6300 20000 2100 12000 < 3000
RS-5 09/04/396 227.61 16.50F 211,11 31000 zioel 131000 1100 6800 400
RS-5 12/11/56 227.61 15.88 211.73 BSQ00 7000 21000 1800 B900 570
RS-§ 2/21/87 227.61 13.76 212.85|shp 100000 5000 22000 1700 7300 <G.5|*
RG-S 5/28/87 227.61 i5.77 211.84 52400 4500 19000 2100 10090 <0_5|*
RS-5 9/2/1%37 227.61 17,47 21¢.14 18000 2200 9400 1300 S5e00 <0.5
RS-5 11/24/1697 227.61 1B .87 208.94 45000 4000 16000 1900 9700 <0.5]*
RS-5 2/25/1998 227.61 10.583 217.408 160000 2700 31400 53440 28000 <0.5|*
RS-5 7/6/1998 227.61 13.75 212,86 45000 280D 12000 2000 8500 <10|*
RS-5 9/16/1998 227.61 15.80 211.81 49000 1400 7500 1700 B6D0 <5]*
RE-5 11/24/1998 227.81 16. &4 210.37 89000 5300 15000 2BOG 13000 <10
RS-5 2/23/1999 227.61 12.36 215.25 19000 1900 11000 2500 4800 <25|*
RS-5 5/5/199% 227.61 12.78 214.83 780C0 2000 10000 3000 15000 s44f+
RS-5*¥% B/26/1999 227 .61 16.06 211.55 35000 870 4000 1800 8300 <1
RS-5 11/10/1999 227.61 17.54 210.07 40000 1000 5600 1800 B100 <0.5
RS-5 2/8/2000 227.€1 16,31 211.3 46000 1460 6900 2700 11000 <0.5
RS-5 €/30/2000 227.61 15.156 212.45 37000 810 5200 2200 9100 «2.5]¥
RS-5 8/8/2000 227.61 16.10 211.51 14000 330 500 1400 6500 <0.5
R$-5 11/14/2000 227.61 17.38 210.23 23000 439 2300 1100 4800 <0.5}*
RS-5 3/8/2001 227.61 27,72 159.89 11000 360 260 140 1500 2, 6fvuvs
RS-5 5/31/2001 227.61 22.96 204.65 7500 26 11 38 470 P EAE
R3-5 12/18/2001 227.61 15.61 212 12000 610 1200 100 1500 cG|rxrs
RS-S 2/18/2002 227.61 14.80 212.B1 22000 450 1700 680 4000 ] LA
RS-5 5/7/2002 227.61 31.77 195.84 700 150 10 19 67 ] R&AA
RS-S B/6/2002 227.61 31.77 195,84 < 50 <0.5 <«0.5 <0.5 <0.5 B3] R
RS-5 11/5/2002 227.61 31.77 195.84 12000 150 360 21 B30 | rrrr
RS-3 12/12/2002 227.61 21.53 206 .08
RE-5 3/13/20063 227.61 36.70 130.91 240 5.5 1.9 2.3 5.6 1.4fwex
RS-5 5/6/2003 227.61 14,52 213.09
RS-5 B/13/2003 227.61 31.77 195 .84 310 1.4 0.5 1 z.9 <. Sjrvvs
RS-5 11/20/2002 227.61 32.00 195.61 17000 150 729 240 1600 D.72{**¥*
RS-3 1/22/2004 227.61 25.30 202.31
RS-5 3/30/2004 227.E1 21.90 205.71 4000 370 5% 13 380 2.6 rrEw
R5-5 6/10/2004 227 .81 35.00 192 .61 120 7 0,88 1.3 4.3 1, 3| kW
RS-5 9/28/2004 237.61 19,05 208.56 2500 110 89 75 5§ <0 5|ttrr
RS-5 12/8/2004 227.61 25.00 202.61 < 50 <0,5 <D.5 <0.5 <0.5 <D .5|r**w
RS$-5 3/23/2008 227.61 26.05 201.56 7400 890 280 1e0 940 5. 1)#x*~
RS-5 6/1L/2005 227.61 25.40 202,21 500 380 85 59 360 ] i
RS-5 9/21/2005 227.61 19.00 208.61 750 34 4.7 0.86 EE) <0, S|Ex*r
RS-5 12/7/2005 227.61 27.50 200.11 2200 65 30 24 200 LA
RS-6 12/14/1989 227.22 22.52 204.7 11000 1440 1700 160 860
RS-6 2/91 237,22 FLOATING PRODUCT
RS-6 6/51 227.22 | | 9500E 4200 4200 650 3700
RS-6 9/91 227.22 FLOATING PRODUCT
RS-6 12/91 227.22 64000 3700 2300 730 4100
RS-6 11/9/1992 227.22 19.43 207.79 13000 1600 710 5040 160D
RS-6 4/7/1554 227.22 14.42 212.8 16000 1200 1300 280 1100
RS-6 £/15/1994 227.22 14.45 212.77 23000 1300 2200 550 2200
RS-6 9/17/1994 227.22 19.52 207.7 24000 630 790 250 1100
RS-6 3/12/1995 . 227.22 8.50 218.32 3200 450 13| - g2 230
R3-6 10/4/1995]- 227.22 17.78 205,44 3700 170 250 3B 230
RS-6 12/21/95 227.22 14,98 212.24 3100 120 30 16 150 58
RS-6 03a/27/9¢ 227.22 10.00 217.22 §300 180 440 79 360 < 300
RS-4 06/11/96 . 227.22 12,00 215.22 7400 - 220 150 30 100 <1080
R&-6 09/04/96 227.22 15,00 212.22 1400 68 2.6 7.7 9,2 14




TAEBLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL LABAORATAORY RESULTS FROM WATER SAMPLES

DESERT PETROLEUM,

INC.

SITE #793

4035 PARK BOULEVARD, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

(A1l concentrations in parts per billion [ug/L, ppbl)
{BMSL, = Rhove mean sea level)
T DATE WELL DEPTH TO SROUND TPH-G BENZENE TOLUENE ETHYL- XYLENES MTBE
SAMPLED CASING GROUND WATER BENZENE

ELEVATION WATER ELEVATION

{FEET AMSL}| (FEET) (FEET AMSL) {UG/L) {UG/L) {UG/L) (UG/L) (UG /L) {UG/L}
(CALIFORNIA FUBLIC HEALTH GOAL} . {1.35}) {158} {300) {1800} {13
R5-& 12/11/%6 227.22 12._36 214 .86 1800 39 16 1Q 18 < 0.5
R5-6 2/21/37 227.22 16.00 317.22 2100 71 85 25 40 < 0.5
RS-E 5/2B/%7 237 .22 13.56 213 .66 1708 34 12 11 16 < 0.5
RS-6 9/2/1957 2z7.22| 16.35] . 210.87 940]| 34 1 9 53 < 0.5
RE-6 11/24/1997 227.32 15.72 211.5 450 9 3 1 7 <« .5
RS-6 2/25/1998 227.22 6.26 220.%6 1400 22 47 S 52 <« 0.5
RE-6T* 7/8/1998 227.22 11.41 215.81 1500 B3 9 84 2 «1{
R5-6 7/30/1998 ©227.22 <50 <0.5 0.5 <(.5 <1
R5-6 9/16/1598 227.22 13.42 213 .8 950 23 <0.5 <0.5 <1 <1
RS- 11/24/13498 227.22 15.91 211.31 3400 5.3 <h.5 <0.5 14 <0.5
RS-& 2/23/1598 227.22 7.00 220.22 1000 3.4 3.2 1.8 7.3 <0.5
RS- & 5/5/1938 227.22 10.29 216.82 1100 50 i0 B0 15 2
RS-EtwY 8/26/1599% 227.22 13.72 213.5 690 44 2.5 30 31 <5
RE-6 11/16/1989% 227.22 13.90 213.32 1800 2 2 2.9 16 < 0.5
R5-6 2/9/2000 227.32 12.77 214.45 410 3 3 4 7 < 0.5
RE-6 6€/30,/2000 227.22 12.638 214.53 660 7 2 5 3 < 0.5
R5-6 g/8/2000 227.22 14.72 212.58 314 2z 3 2 6 < 0.5
RS-6 11/16/2000Q 227.22 15.28 211.94 560 1 2 1 5 <« 0.5
RS-6 3/8/2001 227.22 10.10 217,12 2200 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
RS-& 5/31/2001 237.22 12 .9¢% 214 .26 B30 <0.5 <0._5 «0.5 <D.5 <5
RS-6& 12/18/2001 227.22 10.88 216.34 be n.53 <Q.5 <0.5 0.56 <0.5
RS-~6 2/19/2002 227.22 11.08 2le.14 <50 =0.5 <Q.5 .6 0.5 <0.5
RS-6 5/7/2002 227.22 12.31 214.91 240 <0.5 <D.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
RS-6 g/6/2002 227.22 14.23 212.99 130 <0.5 «0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3
RS-6 11/5/2002 - 227.22 17.5% 208.23 =50 <0.5 <0.5 <D.5 <0.5 <0.5
RS-6 12/12/2002 227.22 17.57 20%.85
RS-6 3/13/2003 227.22 11.82 215.4 120 <0.5 <0._.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
R3-8 5/6/2003 227.22 10,10 217.12 <50 «.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
RS-6 8/13/2003 227.22 13.88 213.34 <50 <0.5 «0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
RS-& 11/20/2003 227,22 1B.62 20B.6 <50 <0.5 «0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
RS-& 1/22/2004 227.22 11.24 215.98
RS-6 1/30/2004 227.22 10.72 216.5 =50 <0.5 «0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
RS-6 6/10/2004 227.22 13.52 213.7 <590 0.5 <0.5 <0Q.5 <0.5 <0.5
RS-6 9/28/2004 227.22 17.95 209.27 <50 <0.5 <0.5 «<0.5 <0.5 <Q.5
RE-6 12/8/2004 227.22 14 .80 212,42 <50 <0.5 «<0.5 «<{.5 <0.5 <0.5
R5-6 3/23/2005 22722 7.62 219.6 <50 «0.8 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <{(.5
RS-§ 65/1/2008 227.22 10.72 216.5 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0D.5 <0.5 «<0.5
RS-& 9/21/2005 227.22 13.22 214 <50 i.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 «0.5
R5-6 12/7/2005 227.22 14,02 213.2 74 0.63 <D.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
RS-7 12/14/198% 195.9%%
RE-7 7790 195.5% 5600000 249000 210000 5QQ00 740000
RS-7 2/91 195.99 FLOATING PRODUCT
RS-7 §/91 195.99 FLOATING PRODUCT
RS~7 /91 185.99 FLOATING BRODUCT
RS-7 12/91 185.93 270000 11000 22000 2000 13000
RS-7 11/9/15%92 195.88 4.62 191.37 8100Q 12000 16000 1900 13000
RS-7 4/7/1994 155.9% 4.03 191.5%46 740040 16000 16000 1400 8500
RS-7 6/19/1994 195.5% 4.07 191.92 83000 22000 19000 15Q0 9500
RS-7 9/17/1994 195.9% 4.08 19%1.94 270000 13000 15000 2100 1100
R5-7 3/12/1995 155.99 3.72 192,27 35000 5144 560 5300 3600
RS-7 10/4/1895 155.99 4.03 191._86 98060 14000 14000 1300 70080
RS- 12/321/95 185.99 3.95 192.04 70000 9300 12000 860 5500 210
RS-T7 03/27/96 185.93 3,80 192.19 64000 8900 14000 1100 8300 < 3000
RS-7 06/11/96 185.9% 3,79 182.2 85000 12000 17000 1600 9700 <5000
RE&-7 09/04/96 195.5% 3.89 192 20000 4900 2100 670 4400 100
RS-7 12/11/96 195.%% 3.78 192.21 174000 44499 7530 57¢ 4600 1480
RS5-7 2/21/97 195.99 3.82 192.17 93000 31000 47000 3800 23000 <0.5
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL LABAORATAORY RESULTS FROM WATER SAMPLES

DESERT PETROLEUM,
4035 PARK BOULEVARD, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

INC.

STTE #7%3

(311 concentratione in parts per billion [ug/L, ppb))
{BM3T, = Lhove mean sea level)
ID4 DATE WELL DEPTH TC [GROUND TPH-G |[BENZENE |TOLUENE |ETHYL- XYLENES |MTBE
SAMPLED CASING GROUND WATER BENZENE

ELEVATION |WATER ELEVATION,

{FEET AMSL)|{{FEET) (FEET AMSL) (UG/L} (UG/L) {UG/L) (UG/L) UG/ L) (UG/L)
{CALIFORNIA PUBLIC HEALTH GOAL) (1.5) (150} (300) {1800) (13)
R§-7 5/28/97 195,39 3,62 192.17 52000 12000 8200 2000 11000 <0.5]*
RS-7 9/2/1297 195.35 3.96 192.03 2B00Q £100 2800 950 3800 <50
R&-7 11/24/1997 195.89 3.76 192.23 18000 4300 5900 6500 2900 <0.5f%
R§-7 2/25/1998 155,99 3.70)  182.29) 130600 ._.A4s00]_ .. _ 7100 1100 5809 . =0,5]*
RS-7%* 7/8/1998 155.99 3.78 132.23 45000 10000 3400 2000 BODD <10]*
RS-7 7/30/1998 195.58 72000 12000 2100 2000 9100
RE-7 9/16/1998 195.99 3.B3 182.15 5000 6500 160 <2.5 500 5|
ES-7 11/24/1998 195.89 3.77 192,22 19000 2100 1100 500 2108 <0.5
RS-7 2/23/1999 195,59 3.70 192.29 B3000 6500 5900 1200 7009 <10
RS-7 5/5/1999 155,39 3.E8 152.11 47000 7400 4800 1300 7400 540
RS-7%** B/26/1999 195.99 4.16 191,83 150040 3400 91 950 970 <5
RS-7 11/10/1999 195.548 4.12 151.87 10000 2900 170 630 1200 <0.5
RS-7 2/8/2000 195.99 3.98 192.01 9400 1400 120 4B0 500 <0.5
RS-7 £/30/2000 195,99 4.04 191.95 B200 3300 130 430 540 <D.5
RS-7 a/8/2000 195,99 4,04 191.93 110040 2300 150 430 520 <0.5
RS-7 11/16/2000 185.99 4.04 191,95 5400 1500 40 240 200 =0.5
RS-7 3/8/2001 195.99 3.54 192,05 12000 3300 260 48D 850 17 |rres
RG~-7 5/31/2001 195.99 4.01 191.98 10000 1900 120 320 620 <10p]****
R5-7 12/18/2001 195,99 4,81 191.18 2700 450 21 85 120 2. 3)vawe
RS-7 2/19/2002 195.99 3,91 192,08 20000 2600 360 570 1900 11fwsxx
RS-7 5/7/2002 195.99 3.57 192,02 5200 1400 120 360 780 6.6 xxx
RS-7 8/6/2002 195.99 4.06 191.93 8300 1300 71 250 480 21 REE
RS-7 11/5/2002 195.99 4.11 191.88 8300 1500 90 330 £80 clQfrnnw
RS-7 12/12/2002 195.99 4.13 191.86
RG-7 3/13/2003 195.99 4.02 151.57 5500 990 51 180 330 [ EELE)
RS-7 5/6/2003 195.99 3.98 192.01 4300 740 36 160 310 4, T|rwex
RS-7 8/13/2003 195.99 4.09 191.9 5400 1300 65 310 620 [ i
RS-7 11/20/2003 195.%9 4.10 191.89 4800 700 13 110 110 P BT
RG-7 1/22/2004 195.99 4.12 151.87
RS-7 3/30/2004 195.95% 4.086 191.94 3800 540 33 140 210 3.4 ]xxxn
RS-7 5/10/2004 195.99 4.12 191.87 4000 740 22 82 130 2.8 xws
R&-7 9/28/2004 195.99 4.18 191.81 5000 640 20 110 130 2.8fexnn
RS-7 12/8/2004 195,55 3,92 142,07 3700 290 18 130 190 D.56)|xeex
RS-7 3/23/2005 195.99 4.60 191.99 4600 220 17 100 170 I AR
RS -7 6/1/2005 195.99 4.11 191.8E 4700 660 41 140 290 k] Bl
RS-7 9/21/2005 195.99 4.14 191.85 4500 360 1B 67 130 3.6]xrwe
RG-7 12/7/2005 195.99 4.13 191.86 3400 160 10 [ 86 1.2 wwes
RS-8 12/14/1989
RS-8 09/04/96
R3-8 12/11/96
RS-8 2/21/97
RS-8 S/28/97
RS-8 9/2/1997
RS-8 11/24/1997
RS-8 2/25/1598
RS-8 7/8/1998
RS-8 95/1€/1998
RS-8 11/24/1998
RS-8 2/23/186¢
RS-8 5/5/1998
RS-§* ¥+ 8/26/1999 214 .67 7.25 207.42 166000 24000 35000 4200 24000 <5
RS-8 11/10/1989 214 .87 8,69 205.98 156000 21000 28000 3000 14000 20.5
RS-8 2/9/2000 214 .67 7.23 207.44 14000 1900 3200 270 2300 <0.5
RS-8 6/30/2000 214.67 3.99 210.68 6400 570 870 150 770 <0.5
RS-8 B/B/2000 214 .67 7.52 207.15 106000 24000 40000 2300 5300 <D .S
RS-8 11/16/2000 214.67 §.14 208.53 116000 14000 21000 2100 9600 <20f*
RS-8 3/B/2001 214 .67 9.40 205.27 10000 740 840 220 990 L] SR
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL LABADRATAORY RESULTS FROM WATER SAMPLES

DESERT PE

TROLEUM,

INC.

SITE #7393

4035 PARK BOULEVARD, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

(All concentrations in parte per billien [ug/L, ppbl)
{AMSL = Above mean sea level)

13

ID¥ DATE WELL DEPTH TC }GROUND TPH-G BENZENE TGLUENE ETHYL- XYLENES MTBE
SAMPLED CTASING GROUNID: WATER BENZENE

ELEVATION WATER ELEVATION]

{(FEET AMSL)|{FEET) (FEET AMSL) {UG/L) {UG/L} (UG/L) {UG/L) (UG /L) {UG/L}
(CALIFORNIA PUBLIC HEALTH GOAL) {1.5) (150) (300) (1BOD) (13)
RS5-E 5/31/2001 214.467 6.E3 2037.84 730 11 29 4.2 31 LT i
RS-B 12/18/2001 214,67 7.14 207.53 4500 230 370 77 750 <@, S|xwix
RS-8 2/18/2002 214.67 7.89 206.58 780 33 21 5.1 45 <0,5]***s
R5-§ /742002 21467 782 20685 24000 I5007——L8a0y 830 2700 <L) Fwws
RS-8 8/6/2002 214 .67 13.446 201.21 Q.04]feet floating product
RS5-8 11/5/2002 214.67 13.8¢6 200.71 0.40ifeat floating preduct
RS-8 12/12/2002 214 .67 14 .38 200.29 0.08]feet floating preduct
RS-8 3/13/2003 214 .67 10.99 203 .68 50000 1100 144000 2500 12000 <GOr*xE
RS-8 5/6/2003 214 .67 5.35 209.32 160Q0 6.7 46 21 170 LY
R&-8 8/13/2003 214 .67 11.9¢6 202.71 160000 1200 10000 2500 13000 S0 #wdx
RS-3 11/21/2003 214 .67 12.30 202.37 100000 1700 18000 1700 12000 <25 *wxx
RS-8 1/22/2004 214 .67 9.63 205,04 3
RE-8 3/30/2004 214 _67 8.70 205,97 18000 68 110 130 1200 C] R
RS-8 6/10/2004 214.67 13.65 204 .02 33000 210 350 360 2300 L1 b
R5-8 9/2B/2004 214.67 9.00 205.67 6000 59 20 100 170 cl[*rxE
RS-8B 12/8/2004 214.67 4.50 210,17 1100 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.66 U3 R A
RE-B 3/23/2005 214.67 3.65 211.902 <50 <0,5 <0.5 <{0.5 <0.5 <0, S|r¥td
RS-B 6/1/2008 214.67 9.70 204.97 4700 33p 210 250 330 <0, Sfpr¥xt
RS-B 9/21/2005 214.67 could not locate, under landscaping.
RS-8 12/7/2008 214.67 12.76 201,921 300090 i100 1500 810 2300 <8
RS-% 12/14/14985
RS-gt¥¥ 02/04/96
RS-grxx 12/11/96
RE-G¥x% 2/21/97
RS-g*t 5/28/97
RE-9wd* 9/2/1997
RG-9* k¥ 11/24/1997
RS-9%x¥ 2/25/1998
RS-9%x¥ 7/B/1998
RS-Gt** 9/16/1998
RS-G#*+ 11/24/15%8
RS-0#¥r 2/23/15%3
RS-9**¥ £/5/19%¢%
RS-g*wx 8/26/19%9 195.63 7.46 188.17 17000 2500 1290 360 1600 130)*
R5-89 11/10/13959 195.63 7.91 187.72 2800 520 62 46 134 «<0.5
RS-% 2/8/2000 195.63 €.09 188 .54 3400 650 74 64 130 <0.5
RS-% 6/30/2000 195.63 6,77 188.8¢ 3000 &00 79 74 120 <0.5
RS-8 a/8/2000 195.63 7,32 188.31 4500 500 430 160 530 <0.5
R5-9 11/16/2000 195.463 6.33 1839.3 o000 a50 220 50 220 <0.5
R5-9 3/8/2001 195,63 4,93 19a.7 <50 3.4 <0.5 <0.5 <Q0.5 <0 _ S]reww
RS-3 5/31/2001 195.83 4.01 1351.62 51¢ L1 & 6.2 9.1 S.5]|rkxx
RE-9 12/18/2001 195.63 4.81 130.82 Z10 11 1.8 3.9 7.6 <0, Sfxxrs
RS-9 2/15/2002 195.63 4.%9 190.64 <50 =D.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5[esen
RS-9 5/7/2002 195,63 .08 189.55 130 7.5 <0.5 1.2 <0.5 O_G7f*tre
R5-9 B/6/2002 195.63 €.53 188B.7 asg 29 1.2 2.3 2.9 EP A
RS-9 11/5/2002 195.63 7.53 188.1 1BOC 240 9 27 110 B.E|xter
RS-9 1z2/12/2002 195,63 7.23 186.4
RS-9 3/13/2002 195.63 £.73 18%.9 419 30 3 ] 9.5 ERE] R
RS-9 5/6/2003 195.63 4.83 190.8 910 72 15 9.2 26 ERE] i
RS-S9 £/13/2003 195.63 §.24 187.39 810 20 <0._5 2.4 1.6 EFEY LA
R5-5 11/20/2003 195.63 €.99 18B, 64 3600 520 5.3 6.1 20 L) b
RS-9 1/22/2004 195.63 5.43 190.2
RS-9 3/30/2004 195 .63 5.07 190.5¢6 15040 360 9.3 19 48 P28 B A
RS- 6/10/2004 185 63 6.18 1B9.45 8540 180 3 8.4 14 B Tz
RS-9 8/28/2004 185.63 65.94 1BE .69 4%0Q 1840 5.9 5 16 KRS ERL L)
RS-¢ 12/8/2004 185.63 4.42 181.21 T4 =(3.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0 Svbww
RS-% 3/23/2005% 135.63 4.10 191.53 5440 93 1.1 1.1 4.5 EI S L



TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL LABACRATACORY RESULTS FROM WATER SAMPLES

DESERT PETROLEUM,

INC.

SITE #793

4035 PARK BOULEVARD, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

[A1l eoncentyaticne in.parts per billion [ug/L, npbl)
{AMSL = Above mean sea level}
IDH# DATE WELL DEPTH TO [GROUND TPH-G |BENZENE |TOLUENE |ETHYL- XYLENES [MTRE
SAMPLED CBSING GROUND WATER BENZENE

ELEVATION |WATER ELEVATION,

(FEET AMSL){ (FEET) (FEET AMSL) {UG/L) (UG/L) {Us/L) {UG/L} (UG /L) {UG/L)
(CALIFORNIA PUBLIC HEALTHE GOAL) {1.5) (150} {300} (1800) (13)
RS-9 §/1/2005 195.63 5,12 190.51 3300 170 14 77 B7 12
R5-9 5/21/2005 195.63 5,60 189.03 330 1.2 0.5 «@.5 D.58 1.Bfwrrev
RS-9 12/7/2005 195.63 5.92 189,71 88 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.58 1.2)rerx
RS-10 12/14/1989
RG-1Q%** 09/04/36
RS-10+%+* 12/11/%6
RE-10%*% 2/21/3%7
RS-10Q*** 5/28/87
RS-10%*+ 5/2/1997
RS-10%** 11/24/1997
RS-10%**# 2/25/1998
RS~10%+* 7/8/1998
RE-10*** 8/16/2996
RS-L0*** 11/24/1998
RS-10**+* 2/23/1999
RS-10%++ 5/5/1999
RG-10%+¥ 8/26/1999 208.45 3.76 204.7 5100 160 340 180 1000 321+
RS-10D 11/10/18%% 208.456 3.83 204.63 500 7 2 2 4 <0.5
RS-10 2/9/2000 208.45 Q.31 20B8.15 100 4 3 1 [ <0.5
RS-10 §/30/2000 208.45 2,32 206.24 640 5 2 4 2 <0.5
RS-10 B/B/2000 20B8.46 2.48 206 460 2 2 2 7 <0.5
RS-10 11/16/200Q 20B.46 2.46 206 360 1 1 2 <1 <0.5
RS-10 3/8/2001 20B.46 2,82 205.64 53 <0.5 <D.5 <0.5 <0.5 <D._5[rver
RS-10 5/317/2001 208.46 4,93 203.53 210 0.5 <0.5 1.5 5 PO RALA
RS-10 12/18/2001 208.46 2.10 206.36 <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <D, 5| *rw+
RS-10 271872002 208.46 2.28 206,17 <50 (.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <D, G| ¥ww
RS-10 5/7/2002 208.46 2.382 205.54 <50 <{.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5[*r¥r
RS-10 8/6/2002 208.46 4.11 204.35 <50 <0.5 0.7 <0.5 1.6 <0, 5[*x*x
RS-10 11/5/2002 208.46 4,05 204.41 54 <0.5 1.2 «0.5 1.1 <D, 5|te*x
RS-10 12/12/2002 208 .46 §.81 R201.65 .
RS-10 3/13/2003 208 .46 3.00 205,48 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <. S|uwwr
RS-10 5/6/2003 208.46 2.55 205.91 <50 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 =0.5 <0.5|evrs
RS-10 B/13/2003 208.46 3.68 204.78 <50 <0.5 <G.5 <D.5 <0.5 <D.5|e¥rs
RS-10 11/20/2003 208.46 4.45 204.01 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.G|*¥rn
RS-10 1/22/2004 208.44
RES-10 2/320/2004 20B.45 3.05 206.41 <50 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.Gl¥vus
RS-10 6/10/2004 208,46 4.85 2032.61 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0,3 20 5|rvkn
RS-10 3/28/2004 208.46 6.75 201.71 <50 4.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q,5]+¥*=
R5-10 12/8/2004 20B.46 1.74 206.72 <50 20.5 <0.5 <D.5 <0.5 <0 Sprxse
RS-10 3/23/2005 208.46 1.85 206,61 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <. Bfrvue
R5-10 6/1/2005 208.46 2.88 205.58 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <. 5[*x*¥
RS~10 9/21/2005% 208.46 4,35 204.11 <50 <0.5 <D.5 <0.5 <0.5 <, 5| *rew
RS-10 12/7/2005 208.46 3.38 205.08 <50 <0.5 20.5 20.5 <0.5 <0, 5| wev
RL 12/14/198%
R1 09/04/96 227.69 15.00 212.69 1800 1100 3 29 < 10 < 30
R1 12/11/96 227.69% 10.30 217.38 <50 <0.5 < 0.5 < Q.5 < 1 4
R1 2/21/97 227.69 11.B8 215.81 2500 £70 E] 3 13 «.5)*
R1 5/28/97 227.69 14.03 213.66 24000 4300 36 2000 370 <{.S]*
R1 g/2/1997 227.69 14.58 212.71 4400 320 [ 340 72 20
R1 11/24/1987 227.63 14.06 213.63 100 EE) 1 1e 10 <0.5
Rl 2/25/19%8 227.69 5,93 218.75 1200 400 3 13 150 <{.5
R1 7/8/1338 227.68 11,26 216.33 58 14 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 1 <1]*
Rl 9/16/1938 227.69 13.30 214.39 16000 3400 92 < 0.5 410 <1]|*
Rl 11/24/19%8 227.49 10.72 216.87 340 19 1.6 a5 9.7 0.5
R1 2/23/1999 227,69 9.34 218.35 60 16 0.6 5.6 1.2 <0.5
Rl 5/5/1999 227.69 11.30 216.39 1340 250 3 150 1 15




TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL LABAORATACRY RESULTS FROM WATER SAMPLES

DESERT PETROLEUM,

INC.

SITE #7853

4035 PARK BOULEVARD, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

(All concentrations in parte

per billion [ug/L, ppbl)

ro

{BMSL = Above mean Sea Lavell
ID# DATE WELL DEFTH TO [GROUND TPH-G |BENZENE |TOLUENE (ETHYL- XYLENES |MTBE
SAMPLED CASING GROUND WATER BENZENE

ELEVATION |WATER ELEVATION

(FEET AMSL) | (FEET) {FEET RMSL) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L)
{CALIFORNIA PUBLIC HEALTH GCAL) {1.5) (150) {308) (1800} (13)
R1 8/26/1999 227.69 13.97 213.72 £500 £30 <0.5 1300 <1 <1
R1 11/10/199% 227.69 13.73 213.95 480 12 4 22 5 <0.5
R1 2/9/2000 227.69 13,14 214.59 50 8 0.5 1 <1 <0.§
R1 6/30/2008(. 227.6% 13.42 214.27/[. SH00 350 35 1900 0 =05
R1 B/B/2000 227.69 14.25 213.44 10000 910 76 2100 380 <0.5
R1 3/B/2001 227.63 13.72 213.97 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5|**
R1 3/8/z001 227.65 13,72 213.97 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <. Six***
R1 5/31/2001 227.68 15.77 211.92 3800 400 16 470 £7 P R
R1 12/18/2001 227.69 9.490 217.79 <50 <0.5 <0.5 1.5 <0.5 Q. S[*rH*
R1 2/18/2002 227.69 10.86 216.83 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0, 5|t**
R1 5/7/2002 227.69 16,17 211.52 53 3.3 <«Q0.5 1 <0.5 <0, Gl **
R1 8/6/2002 227.69 16.83 210.86 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ol G| Eed
R1 11/5/2002 227.69 16.92 210.77 dry, groundwater deeper than 210.77 foot elevation
R1 12/12/2002 227.69 16.94 210.75
R1 3/13/2003 227,69 15.69 212 <50 4.5 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 <, 5|**+
R1 5/6/2003 227.69 10,75 216.94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 FIN Raaad
R1 8/13/2003 227.69 16.04 211.65 430 17 <0.5 1.4 1.1 <0 G]*wrx
R1 11/20/2003 227.69 dry
R1 1/22/2004 227.69 14,40 213.2%
R1 3/30/2004 227.69 14,05 213 .64 <50 2.8 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 @, Bfvvvw
R1 6/10/2004 227.69 15.85 211.B3 3200 B5 2.6 38 8.3 <0.5|¥¥wx
Rl 5/28/2004 227.639 15.06 212.63 2000 35 2.2 12 4.4 <, S[*nrx
R1 12/8/2004 227.69 9,70 217.99 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <@.5 <0.5 <D 5|whew
R1 3/23/2005 227.69 §.58 219.11 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <. 5|**t*
R1 5/1/2005 227.69 13.30 214.39 330 12 <0 .5 1.6 1.4 <0, 5| *x*
R1 9/21/2005 227.69 14.92 212.77 3400 20 1.3 13 4.4 <D, 5|4rws
R1 12/7/2005 227.69 15.50 212.19 1100 4.2 0.65 1.5 0.%4 <. 5|*xen
R2 12/14/1%8%
K2 09/04/96 230.68 13.44 217.24 14000 7600 <10 170 190 <100
RZ 12/11/%6 230.68 12.42 218B.26 488 300 1 < 0.5 30 16
R2 2/21/37 230.68 10.50 220.18 5700 2100 5 2 10 3f*
R2 5/28/67 230.68 13.10 217.58 36000 14000 63 260 220 <0, 5f
R2 9/2/1997 230.68 14.16 216.52 30000 12000 330 1000 790 47
R2 11/24/1887 230,68 14.71 215.97 41000 15000 830 1500 4200 <0.5|*
R2 2/25/1598 230.68 7.39 223.29 EOD 400 <0.5 0.5 15 <0.5]*
R2 7/8/1958 230.68 11.27 21§.41 290 i1 < 0.5 1 < 1 2]+
R2 9/16/1998 230.68 13.73 216.95 6600 11000 24 <0.5 35 1]
R2 11/24/1998 23D.68 11,67 215.01 £100 <0.5 36 <0.5 21 <0.5
R2 2/23/1999 230.68 7.55 223.13 1100 310 3 2 26 <0.5
R2 5/5/1999 230.68 10.89 219.79 11040 5300 7 36 7 [
R2 8/26/1999 227.28 13.14 214.14 €700 940 33 190 240 <i]*
k2 11/10/1999 227,28 14.42 212._B6 5160 2600 160 1800 8100 <0.5]*
R2 2/9/2000 227,28 12.45 214 B3 4700 1400 110 130 340 <0.5
R2 6/30/2000 227.28 12.94 214.34 7100 3200 110 300 480 0.5
R2 8/B/2000 227.28 13.58 213.7 30000 13000 250 1000 2700 <0,5
R2 11/16/32000 227.28 14.33 212.85 44000 17060 230 7940 3600 <0.5
R2 3/B/2001 227.28 11.15 216,13 2300 640 B.6 61 170 «Z|rrxx
R2 5/31/2001 227.28 13.38 213.9 2200 58¢ 12 72 100 (2] LA
R2 12/18/2001 227.28 12.35 214.53 4900 2800 120 44 280 ) EEEE
R2 2/1%8/2002 227.28 11.32 215,86 2100 1200 <5 14 <5 <Grurr
R2 5/7/2002 227.28 13.18% 214,13 2500 660 7.5 170 26 <2, S]rrre
R2 8/6/2002 227.28 14.51 212.77 €300 18040 150 2249 340 =] EEE
R2 11/5/2002 227.28 15.46 211.82 11000 3000 140 57 620 <2OrErr
R2 12/12/2002 227.28 15.70 211.58 )
R2 3/13/2003 227.28 12.96 214 .32 580 200 1.2 5.4 3.9 L2 R
R2 5/6/2003 227.28 11.14 216.14 70 25 <0.5 <0.§ 1.3 ] B
RZ B/13/2003 227.28 14,01 213.27 1600 340 8 49 12 L] R



TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL LABAORATACRY RESULTS FROM WATER SAMPLES
DESERT PETROLEUM, INC.
4035 PARK BOULEVARD, OAMLAND, CALIFORNIA

SITE #793

{All concentrations in parts per billien [ug/L, ppb])
{AMSL = Rbove mean sea level)
ID# DATE WELL DEPTH TO |GROUND TPH-G BENZENE TOLUENE ETHYL- XYLENES MTEE
SAMPLED CASING GROUND WATER BENZENE

BLEVATION WATER ELEVATION| )

(FEET AMSL)|{(FEET) {FEET AMSL) {UG/L) {UB/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG /L} {(UG/L)
[CALIFORNIZ PUBLIC HEALTYE GOAL) (1.5) (150) (300) (1BCQ) (13}
R2Z 11/20/2003 227.28 15.35 211,93 EQCO 1490 46 57 490 131 LaA Al
R2 1/22/2004 227.28 12.1¢0 215.18
R2 3/30/2004 227.28 11.48 215.8 <50 3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q_ Gkt
B2 64102004 227.28 1355 21333 77 77 07 E0TS 0.5 <0 . GfFF¥
RZ 9/28/2004 227 .28 i4.84Q 212.48 500 120 2 25 2.7 Q.71 *kww
R2 12/8/2004 227,28 12.25 215.03 100 8.5 <{.5 <0.5 5 <0.5f*+¥*
R2 3/23/2005 237,28 7.82 219 .46 57 B.4 0.5 0.5 <0.5 <D Gl*v*~
R2 &§/1/2005 227.28 12.14 2:15.14 ES 5.2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 Q. Sfwdwx
R2 8/21/20056 227 .28 13.897 213 .32 900 128 1.3 2.5 4,8 <0, S|kvvx
R2 12/7/2005 227.28 14.51 212,77 150 g.4 <0.5 <0.5 6.5 <, GfFrrr
R3 12/14/1598%9
R3 09/04/96 230.32 §5.90 220.42 <50 <U.5 <0.5 «0.5 <2 <5
R3 12/11/%6 230,32 8.18 222.14 <50 <0.5 <D.5 <0.5 <l 5
R3 2/21/87 230,32 6.76 223,58 344 35 Eo B 54 <Q.51%
R3 5/28/37 230,32 9.98 22¢.34 <50 0.5 <0.& <0.,5 <1 <0.5]¥
R3 5/2/1997 230.32 10.B% 219.4¢8 <50 4 <0.5 <0.5 <1 <0,5]*
R3 11/24/1997 230.32 11,240 219.12[nct enough water to sample. No sample
R3 2/25/1998 230.32 3.42 226.59 =50 =0.5 <.5 <0.5 <1 <0.5|*
R2 7/8/1998 234.32 B.78 221.54 140 <0.5 <{.5 4 24 <Ll|¥
R3 $/16/15958 230.32 1¢.38 219.54 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <1 <1|*
R3 11/24/19%8 230.32 11.12 21%2.2|not encugh water to sample. Ho sample
R3 2/23/198% 230.32 3,95 226.37 <50 <D,5 <{0.5 «<0.5 <l <0.50*
R3 5/5/1559 230.32 7.58 2232.74 ag 9 <0.5 <D.5 <1 [
R3 B/26/1934 227.25 10.78 216.4%9 <50 2 <0D.5 <.5 <1 1f*
R3 11/10/1999 227.25 11.0% 216.16 140 3 4 ’ 1 11 <{0.5
R3 2/8/2000 227.25 B8.78 218.4% <50 2 <0.5 <0.5 <1 «<0.5
R3 6/30/2000 237.25 9.€67 217.58 <50 0.7 <0.5 1 1 <0.5
R3 8/8/2000 227.25 10.44 216.81 72 <0.5% «<D.5 <0.5 =1 <0.5
R2 11/16/2000 227.25 10.26 216.99 110 4 1 <0.5 3 <0.5
k3 i/e/2001 227.25 ' £.54 220.71 =50 <D.5 <{,5 <0.5 <0.5 <), Gpkda
R3 5/31/2001 227.25 10.01 217.24 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0, 5[x¥x*
R3 12/18/2001 227.25 6.79% 220.4¢6 <50 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <(,5|*xxx*
R3 2/19/20032 227.2% 7.8¢6 219.3¢9 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0 G| xkxx
R3 5/7/2002 227.25 a.z20 218,05 <50 <0.5 =0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <. S|keks
R3 8/6/2002 227.28 10.62 216.63 <50 <{3.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <. G|*tx%
R3 11/5/2002 227.25 i1.07 216_1E <50 «<3.5 <D.5 <3.5 <0.5 Q. Gt
R3 12/12/2002 227.25 11.28 215.97
R2 3/13/2003 237,25 B_E9 218.58 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0, 5|¢**+
R3 5/6/20032 227.25 B.02 219.23 <50 <0,5 <0.5 <0._5 <D.5 Q. 5| ***r
R3 8/13/2003 227.25 dry DRY
R3 11/20/2003 227.25 dry DRY
R2 1/22/2004 227.25 7.30 219.55
R2 3/30/2004 227.25 7.85 21%.4 <50 <D.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 L] i
R3 6/10/2Q04 227.25 14.30 216.85 <50 <0.5 <{.5 <D.5 <0.5 <D G|wwww
R3 5/28/2004 227.25 dry DRY
R3 12/8/2004 227.25 a_.o0 218.25 <50 <0.5 «<0.5 <D.5 <{.5 <0, 5 **kw
R3 3/23/2005 227.25% 4.90 222_.35 =54 <{0.5 <0.5 «0.5 <0.5 <O S[rdwd
R3 6/1/2005 227.25 8.60 218.65 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 Q. Sfteex
R3 $5/21/200%8 227 .25 10.8G 216.45 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 L3 B
R3 12/7/2005 227.25 11.12 216.13 no gample water in shoe of casing, not representative
T 1 12/14/13%4%
T 1 05/04/96
T 1 12/11/96
T 1 2/21/97
T 1 5/28/97
T 1 8/2/1997



TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATICNS AND CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL LABAORATAORY RESULTS FROM WATER SAMPLES
DESERT PETROLEUM, INC. SITE #73%3
4035 PARK BOULEVARD, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

(All concentrations in parts per billion {ug/L, ppbl}
{AMSL = Above mean sea level)

ID# DATE WELL DEPTH TO |GROUND TPH-G BENZENE TOLUENE ETHYL- XYLENES MTBE
$SAMPLED CASING GROUND WATER BENZENE
ELEVATION WATER ELEVATION
(FEET AMSL)|{FEET) (FEET BMSL) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L} (UG/L) {UG/L) {UG/L)
{CALIFORNIA PUBLIC HEALTH GOAL) (1.5} {150) (300] {18400} {13)
T1 11/24/1997
T 1 2/25/15088
T 1 7/8/1988
T 2 9/16/15%8 —_ — -
T 1 11/24/193%8
T 1 2/23/188%
T 1 5/5/1%85
T 1tww 8/26/19599 185 .11 2.44 182,67 40000 7200 5000 950 8100 53
T 1 11/10/29499 1585.11 2.23 192 .88 46000 56400 3600 210 €500 <D.5
T1 2/9/z2000 195.11 2.22 192.8% 35000 2500 B70C 720 6600 <D.5
T1 6/30/2000 195.11 2.22 192, 8% 30000 3400 zoo 85D 4600 <5
T 1 8/8/2000 195.11 2.73 ©192.38 8200 1600 760 260 a7a <5
T 1 11/16/2000 195,11 2.72 192.39 4000 1300 92 B0 2390 «0}.5
T 1 3/B/2001 195,11 2.12 192.99 25000 4400 3400 770 3200 26 Fw >
T 1 5/31/2001 195,11 2,30 192.81 8900 940 210 340 1500 L1 R
T 1 12/18/2001 195.11 2.20 152,91 4B000 3700 5500 1200 5300 24 xtrw
T 1 2/15/2003 1%5.11 1.396 153.15 64000 8600 6000 1700 6800 SE*w*x
T 1 5/7/2002 155,11 2.22 1%2.8% 410400 9200 310 2000 6200 E2|*wxx
T 1 a/6/2002 155.11 2,32 182_.7% 28000 5500 240 13040 2600 krd AR R
T 1 11/5/2002 195.11 2.52 152.58 11000 iodo E5 6640 610 Igfrwsx
T 1 12/12/2002 18511 2.55 152.56
Tl 3/13/2003 185,11 2.23 192.88 930 154 17 23 4] Y LA LA
T 1 5/6/2002 1%5.11 2,37 192.74 6800 1000 230 210 820 PR R
T1 8/13/2003 185.11 2.41 192.7 9600 1500 110 440 210 Aofrene
T 1 11/20/2003 195.11 2.50 192,81 10000 1840 120 520 510 L1fx*ve
T1 1/22/2004 195.11
T 1 1/30/2004 195.11 15000 1800 660 610 2000 4,6 x+*w
T 1 6/10/2004 195,11 2.40 19z2.71 SE00 570 2 240 130 N R
T 1 @/28/2004 195,11 2.52 192 .59 B700 2600 144 450 15 15 e+
T 1 12/8/2004 195.11 1.96 1%3.15 2%00 820 32 ia 47 991 LA
T L 3/23/2005 1%5.11 car 2800 220 3 120 76 1, 7|rrer
T 1 6/1/2005 195,11 2.25 152.848 46300 14000 650 1900 290D Sgvwsx
T 1 9/21/2005 195,11 2.42 192.65 17000 4500 81 620 200 A3 i
T 1 12/7/2008 185.11 2.26 192 _E5 18000 4004 480 TBO 1100 ) R
T 2 1/22/2004 195.3 2.54 192.76 see Tl for sample results
T 2 31/30/2004 195.3 2.54Q 192.8 see Tl for sample results
T 2 6/10/2004 195.3 2.60 192.7 see Tl for sample results
T 2 9/28/2004 195.3 car see T1 for sample results
T 2 12/8/2004 195.3 2.04 193.286 gsee Tl for sample results
T 2 3/23/2005 195.3 car see T1 for sample resulits
T 2 6/1/2005 195.3 car see Tl for sample results
T 2 9/21/20085 195,3 car see T1 for sample results
T 2 12/7/2005 195.3 car see T1 for sample results
I |
T 3 1/22/2004 202.38 see Tl for sample results
T 3 6/10/2004 202.38 9.860 1392.58 see Tl for sample results
T 3 9/28/2004 202.3B .50 192.48 gee T1 for sample results
T 3 12/8/2004 202.38 9.24 193.14 se2 Tl for sample results
T 3 3/23/2005 202.38 car see T1 for sample results
T 3 6/1/2005 202.38 car gee Tl for sample resulrs
T 3 9/21/2008 202.38 car see T1 for sample results
T 3 12/7/2005 202.38 car see T1 for sample results
I I
T4 1/22/2004 197.48 4.70 192.78 see T1 for sample results
T4 3/30/2004 197.48 4.66 192.82 see T1 for sample results
T4 6/10/2004 197.48 4,76 192.72 see Tl for sample results
T4 9/28/2004 197.48 4_86 1%2.62 see Tl for sample results
)



TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATICNS AND CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL LABARORATAORY RESULTS FROM WATER SAMPLES
DESERT PETRCLEUM, INC. SITE #79%3
4035 PARRK BOQULEVARD, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

(A1l concentrations in parts per billion [ug/L, ppbl!
(AMSL = Above mean sea level)
IDd# CATE WELL DEPTH TO |GROUND TPH-G BENZENE TOLUENE ETHYL- XYLENES MTBE
SAMPLED CASING GROUND WATER BENZENE
ELEVATION WATER ELEVATION
(FEET AMSL)|(FEET) {FEET AMSL) {(UG/L) (UG/L) (UG /L) (UG/L) {(UG/L) (UG/L}
(CALIFOENIA PUBLIC HEALTH GOAL) (1.5} (150) (300} (1800} (13)
T4 12/8/2004 197 48 4.21 183,27 see T1 for sample results
T4 3/23/2Q05 197.48 4.35 1563.13 see Tl for sample results
T4 €/1/2006 197.48 car see T1 for sample results
T4 9/21/200Q5 1537.48 car. see Tl For sample results
T4 12/7/20Q5 197.48 car see T1 for sample results
LF 1 1/22/2004 226.59 28.12 197.47
LF 1 3/30/2004 226.59 26 .45 200.14 =50 «0.5 <0.5 0.5 <{0.9 < . 5wwEx
LF 1 6/10/2004 236.5% 27,57 199.02 <50 <Q0.5 <0.5 <0.5 =0.5 <, Grres
LF 1 9/2B/2004 226 .59 28.72 197.87 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l HfFw¥t
LF 1 12/8/2004 226.59 car
LF 1 3/23/2008 226.59 car
LF 1 6/1/2005 226.59 car
LF 1 5/21/2005 236.59 car
LF 1 12/7/2008 226.59 26.67 199._92 <50 «0.5 «0.5 <0.5 <0D.5 =0 S|x*ww
ND BELQCW LABORATORY DETECTION LIMITS
TFH-G TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS GASCLINE
* MTBE results confirmed by EPA Method 8260 (GC/MS)

-

R R

ok

LAB REPORT HAD RS-6 AND RS-7 MISLABELED, RESAMPLE ON 7/30/38 CONFIRMED.

WELL CASING ELEVATION SURVEY B-27-925,

WADE HAMMOND No.6163, BENCH MARK CITY OF OAFLAND #2814

SAMPLES ANALYZED USING EPA METHOD BZ260B

24




G¢

TABLE 2
GROUNDWATER REMOVAL
FCRMER DP #793
4035 PARK BLVD., OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
INFLUENT CONCENTRATIONS
DATE METER METER DEPTH GALLONS ACCUMULATED EPA METHOD 8020 - 82608
PURGED READING READING TQ TOP OF PURGED GALLONS Accumtlated TPHMg BENZENE TOLUENE ETHYL- XYLENES MTBE Sampie
N N WATER T1 REMOVED gallons removed BENZENE Location
GALLONS GALLONS IN FEET and/for FROM TRENCH from RS5 TOTAL GALLON: ug/l. ug/t ug/L ugiL ug/L ug/l.
R&5 TRENCH Ti 1/4iy monitaring SWELLS Gallens REMOVED
in GALLONS .
0
12/8/2004 1826103.7 1826263.7 150 92008 6403981 732407 .9 <50 =0.5 <0.9' =0.5 <0.5 <0.5 |RB5
12/30/2004 1841818.0 1841818,0 ¢] 52009 655063.4 7479722 )
1/14/2005 1854930.0 1855778.0 848 92857 669075.4 761932.2
2/15/2005 1872001.8 1872001.8 0 92857 6852992 778156.0
3/23/2005 1903025.7 1903025.7 0 42857 7163231 8091799 7400 850 280 180 240 5.1{RS5
. 4/13/2005 1947663.2 1947663.2 Q 92857 760960 6 853817 4
5/12/2005 1941964.2 1941964.2 0 92857 755261.6 3451184
67712005 1962546.5 19629465 ] 92857 776243.9 869100.7 3500 380 85 59 360 3IRSS
7119/2005 1997247.2 1997247.2 0 92857 810544 .6 9034014 )
8/17/2005 2018578.5 2018678.5 o 92857 831875.9 924732.7
9/21/2005 2027887.0 2027897.0 200 93057 841194 .4 534251.2 790 34 4.7 0.89 29 <0.5/RS5
10/20/2005 2036442.0 20364420 0 93057 849739.4 942786.2
11/30/2005 2059176.2 2059176.2 0 93057 872473.6 965530.4
12/22/2005 2071872.0 207158720 0 93057 835169.4 978226.2 2200 65 30 24 200 1.3}RS5
< BELOW LABORATORY LOWER DETECTION LIMITS * SAMPLED ON AUGUST 26, 1999
ug/L micrograms per liter (parls per billion) mg/Kg milligrams per kilogram {parts per miflion) T1 Receptar Trench Welt )
rng/L mifligrams per liter (pars per million) TPHg TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS GASOLINE RANGE RSS5 Menitor Well RSS (pumping well)

WESTERN GEC-ENGINEERS

MTBE METHYL TERTIARY BUTYL ETHER



TABLE 3

GROUNDWATER CERTIFIED AMALYTICAL LABAORATACRY RESULTS FUEL OXYGENANTS AND LEAD SCAVANGERS

DESERT PETROLEUM,
4035 PARK BOULEVARL, OQAKLAND,

INC. SITE £#793

CALIFORNIA

EPA METHOD 8260B
ID# DATE MTRE DIPE ETBE TAME TBA EDB i,2-DCA -jEthancl ]
SRMPLED
(UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) {UG/L) {UG/L) {UG/L) {UG/L)
MW- 1 12/21/95 < 0.5 ’
MW-1 03/27/96 < 50
MW-1 06/11/96 < 50
MW-1 09/04/96 < 5
MW -1 12/11/9€ < 0,5
My -1 2/21/97 < 0.5 _
MA-1 5/28/97 < 0.5
MyW-1 3/2/1997 < 0.5
MW-1 11/24/1997 < 0.5
MH-1 2/25/1%98 < 0.5
M- 1 7/8/1998 < 1 <5 <5 < 1 <5 <500
MW -1 9/16/193%8 < 1
MW- 1 11/24/1338 11
MW-1 2/23/193a9 < 0.5
MW-1 5/5/1989 8
MW-1 B/26/1999 <1
MW-1 11/10/1999 <0.5
MH-1 2/9/2000 0.5
-1 £/30/2000 < 0.5]
MW-1 8/8/2000 < 0.5
MW-1 11/16/2000 < 0.5
MW-1 3/8/2001 < 0.5
MH-1 5/31/2001 < 0.5
MW-1 12/18/2001 < 0.5
MW-1 2/19/2002 < 0.5
MW-1 5/7/2002 < 0.5
MW-1 B/6/2002 < 0.5
MW- 1 11/5/2002 < 0.5
MW-1 12/12/2002
MW-1 3/13/2003 < 0.5
MW -1 5/6/2003 < 0.5
MW-1 8/13/2003 < 0.5
JMw-1 11/20/2003 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 <5
MK -1 1/22/2004
MW-1 3/30/2004 < 0.5
MW -1 6/10/2004 < 0.5
MW-1 9/2B/2004 < 0.5
MW-1 12/B/3004 < 0.5
MW- 1 3/23/2005 < 0.5
MW -1 6/1/2005 < 0.5
-1 9/21/2005 < 0.5
MW -1 12/7/2005 < 0.5 < 0.5 ‘2 0.5 < 0.5 <5 < 0.5 < D.
RS-2 12/21/95 < 0.5
RS-2 03/27/96 < 50
RS-2 06/11/96 < 50
RS-2 49/04/96 < 5
R3-2 12/11/96 3
RS-2 2/21/97 < 0.5
RE-2 5/2B/97 < 0.5
RS-2 9/2/1997 < 0.5
RS-2 11/24/1997 < 0,5
RS-2 2/25/1998 < 0.5
RS-2 7/8/1998 < 1 <5 <5 <1 <5 2500
RS-2 9/16/19%98 < 1
RS-2 11/24/1998 15
RS-2 2/23/1999 < 0.5
RS-2 5/5/1899 [
RS-2 B/26/13%99 9
RS -2 11/10/1869 <0.5




TABLE 3

GROUNDWATER CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL LABAORATACRY RESULTS FUEL OXYGENANTS AND LEAD SCAVANGERS

DESERT PETRCLEUM,

INC. SITE #793

4035 PARK BOULEVARD, CAKLAND, CALIFORNTA

EPA METHOD 3260B

g DATE MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2-DCA |Ethanol
SAMPLED
{UG/L) (UG/L) {(U3/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L} (UG/L) {UG/L)
RS-2 2/9/2000 <0.5
RS-2 6/30/2000 <0.5
RS-2 B/B/2000 <0.5
RS-2 11/16/2000 <0.5
RS-2 3/8/2001 <0.5
RS-2 5/31/2001 20.5
RS-2 12/18/2001 z0.5
RS-2 2/19/2002 0.5
RS-2 5/7/2002 <0.5
R3-2 8/6/2002 <0.5
R§-2 11/5/2002 <{(.5
RS-2 12/12/2002
RS-2 3/13/2003 0.5
RE-3 5/6/2003 <0.5
RS-2 B/13/2003 <0.5
RS-2 11/20/2003 <0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 4.5 <6
RS-2 1/22/2004
RS-2 3/30/2004 <D.53
RS-2 6/10/2004 <0.5
RS-2 9/2B/2004 <3.5
RS-2 12/B/2004 «0,5
RS-2 3/23/2008 «.5
RS-2 §/1/2005 <0.5
RS-2 5/21/2005 <0.5
RS-2 12/7/2605 <0.5 < 0.5 < 0,5 <« 0.5 <5 < 0.5 < 0,
RS-5 12/21/95 56
RS-5 43/27/96 < 3000
RS-5 06/12/96 < 3000
R3-5 09/04/96 400
RS-35 12/11/96 570
RS-5 2/21/97[shp <0.5
RS-5 5/28/97 <0.5
RS-5 9/2/1997 <0.5
RS-5 11/24/188% <Q.5
RS-5 2/25/1338 <0.5
RS- 7/8/1398 <10 <5D <50 < 10 <50 <5000
RS-5 $/16/1998 <5
RS-~5 11/24/1998 <10
RS-5 2/23/1999 <25
RS-5 5/5/1999 540
RS-5 8/26/1995 <1
RS-5 11/10/199% 0.5
RS-5 2/9/2000 <4.5
RS-5 6/30/2000 <2.5
ES-5 8/8/2600 <0.5
R$-5 11/16/2000 <0.5
RS-E 3/8/2001 2.6
RS-5 5/31/2001 <5
RS-5 12/18/2001 <5
RS-5 2/19/2002 <3
RS~5 5/7/2002 5.2
RS-5 B/6/2002 <0.5
RE-5 11/5/2002 <2
RS-5 12/12/2002
RS-5 3/13/2003 1.4
RS-5 S/6/2003
RS-5 8/13/2003 <§.5
RS-5 11/20/2003 0.72 < 1.5 < 0.5 = 0.5 <5
RS-5 1/22/2004
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TABLE 32

GROUNDWATER. CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL LABRORATAORY RESULTS FUEL OXYGENANTS AND LEAD SCAVBNGERS
DESERT PETROLEUM, INC. SITE #793

4035 PARK BOULEVARD, OAKLAND, CALIFORNTA

EPA METHOD B260B
n# DATE MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME TEA EDB i,%-DCA (Ethanol [
SAMPLED
(UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L} {(UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L} (UG/L)
RS-5 3/30/2004 2.8
RS-5 §/10/2004 1.3
RS-5 5/28/2004 <0.5
RS-5 12/8/2004 <0.5
RS-5 3/23/2008 5.1
R5-5 6/1/2005 3 B n
“JR&=5 5/ 272005 0.5 T
RS-5 12/7/2008 1.3 < 0.5 < D.5 < 0,5 <5 < 0.5 < D.5
RS-¢ 12/21/95 5B
RS-6 03/27/68 = 300
R5-6 06/11/96 <1040
RS-§ 09/04796 14
RS-6 12/11/9% < 0.5
RS-6 2/21797 < 0.5
RS-6 5/28/97 < 0.5
R5-€ $/2/1997 < 0.5
RS-§ 11/24/1897 < 0.5
RS- 2/25/1998 < 0.5
RS-6 7/8/199E <10 <50 <50 < 10 <50 <5000
RS-6 7/30/19%8
R5-§ 5/16/1958 <1
RS-6 11/24/1938 <0.5
RE-6 2/23/1999 <0.5
RS-6 5/5/1999 2
R5-6 E/26/1999 <5
R5-6 11/10/185% <« 0.5
RS-§ 2/9/2000 < 0.5
RS-6 6/30/2000 < 0.5
RS5-6 BE/8/2000 < 0.5
RS-6 11/16/2000 < 0.5
RS-§6 3/8/2001 <0.5
RS-6 5/31/2001] <5
RS-§& 12/1B/2001 <0.5
RS-6 2/1%/2002 <0.5
RS-6 5/7/2002 <0.5
RS-6 8/6/2002 3
RS-46 11/5/2002 <0.5
RS-§ 12/1z2/2002
RS-6 3/13/2003 <Q_.5
RS-4 5/6/20n3 <0,5
R5-§ B/13/2003 <0.5
RS-6& 11/20/2003 <0.5 <« 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 <5
RS8-& 1/22/2004
RS-6 3/30/2004 <0.5
RS-6 5/10/2004 <0.5
RS-8 5/28/2004 <0.5
RS5-§ 12/8/2004 <0.5
RE-6 3/23/2005 <0.5
RS5-§ 6/1/2005 <0.5
RS-6 9/21/2005 <0.5
RS-6 12/7/2005 <0.5 < 0.5 < 0,5 < 0.5 <5 < 0,5 = 0.5
RS-7 12/21/95 210
RS-7 03/27/396 < 3000
RS-7 NE/11/9¢ <5000
RS-7 05/04/95 100
RS&-7 12/11/9¢ 180
RE-7 2/21/97 <0.5
RS-7 5/28/5%7 <0.5

DI
f5.9]



TAELE 3

GROUNDWATER CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL LARACRATACORY RESULTS FUEL OXYGENANTS RND LEAT SCAVANGERS
DESERT PETROLEUM, INC. SITE #793

4035 PARK BOULEVARD, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

EPA METHOD 8260B )
Io% DLTE MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME TBA ETE 1,2-DCA |Ethanol I
SAMPLED
| (UG/L) {UG/L) (UG/L} (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) {UG/L) (UG/L)
RS-7 9/2/1997 <50
RS-7 11/24/1397 <0.5
RS-7 2/25/1338 <0.5
RS-7 7/6/1328 =10 <50 <50 < 10 <54 <5000
RS-7 7/30/1998
RS-7 9/16/18498 <5
RS5-7 11/24/1328 0.5
RS-7 2/23/1399 <10
RS- 7 5/5/1999 5440
RS-7 8/26,/1599 <5
RS-7 11/10/15599 <0.5
R5-7 2/9/2000 0,5
RS-7 §/30/2000 <0.5
RS-7 8/B/2000 <0.5
®S-7 11/16/2000 0.5
R5-7 3/8/2001 17
RS-7 5/31/2001 <100
RE-7 12/18/2001 2.3
RS-7 2/19/2002 11
RS-7 5/7/2002 6.6
RS-7 a/6/2002 <10
R5-7 11/5/2002 <10
R5-7 12/12/2002
RS3-7 31/13/2003 6.1
RG-7 5/6/2003 4.7
RS-7 B/13/2003 5.1
R5-7 11/30/2003 <5 <5 <5 <5 <50
R5-7 1/22/2004
R5-7 3/30/2004 3.4
RS5-7 6/10/2004 2.8
RS-7 9/28/2004 2.8
RS5-7 12/8/2004 0.56
RS-7 3/23/2005 2,4
R5-7 6/1/2005 3.7
RS- 7 9,/21/2005 3.6
RS-7 12/7/2005 1.2 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 7.7 < 0.5 < 0.5
RE-B 8/26/14499 <5
RS-8 11/10/1399 <0.5
RS-B 2/9/2000 <0.5
RS-8 6/30/2000 =0.5
RS-8 8/e/2000 <0.5
RS-8 11/16/2000 <20
RS-8 3/8/2001 <2
R5-8 5/31/2001 <5
B5-3 12/18/2001 <0.5
R5-8 2/19/2002 0.5
RS-8 5/7/2002 <10
R5-8 8/6/2002
R5-8 11/5/2002
RG-8 12/12/2002
RS-8 3/13/2003 <50
RS-8B 5/6/2003 <0.5
R5-8 §/132/2003 <50 .
RS5-B 11/21/2003 <25 <25 <25 <25 <250
RS-B 1/22/2004
RS-B 3/30/2004 <5
RS-5 . 6/10/2004 <5
RS-§ 9/28/2004 <1
RS-8 12/8/2004 <0.5

e
Lo



TABLE 3

GROUNDWATER CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL LABAQRATACGRY RESULTS FUFIL OXYGENANTS AND LEAD SCAVANGERS
DESERT PETROLEUM, INC. SITE #7923
4035 PARK BCULEVARD, OAKLAND, CARLIFORNIA

DATE

EFA METHOD 8260R

ID§ MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME TEA EDZ 1,2-BCA [Echanol
SAMPLED
{UG/L) {Ua/1) (UG/L) (UG/L) {(UG/T,) (UG/L) {36/ L) {UG/L)
RS-8 3/23/2005 <0.5
RS -8 §/1/2005 <0.5
RS-8 9/21/2005
RS-8 12/7/2005 <5 <5 <5 <5 31 <5 <5
RS-3 8/26/1999 . 180
RG-9 11/10,/1999 <0.5
RS-9 2/5/2000 <0.5
RS-9 5/30/2000 <0.5
RS-% 8/8/2000 <0.5
RS-3 11/16/2000 <Q.5
RS-2 3/8/2001 0.5
RS-9 5/31/2001 5.5
RS- 12/18/2001 <0.5
RS-9 2/15/2002 <0.5
RS-8 5/7/2002 0.67
RS-9 8/6/2002 3.1
RS-9 11/5/2002 E.6
RS-9 12/12/2002
RS-% 3/13/2003 3.3
RS-0 5/6/2003 5.5
R5-9 8/13/2G03 3.6
R$-9 11/20/2003 30 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 46
RS-% 1/22/2004
RS-9 3/30/2004 21
RS-8 6/10/2004 8.7
RS-9 9/28/2004 31
RE~9 12/8/2004 <0.5
R5-9 3/23/20058 1.6
RS-5 £§/1/2005 12
RS-9 8/21/2008 1.8
R$-9 12/7/2005 1.2 0.5 <D,5 «0.5 B.8 <0.5 <0.5
RS-10 B/26/199% 32
RS-10 11/10/1998% <0.5
RS-10 2/9/2000 <0.5
RS-10 5/30/2000 <0.5
RS-10 8/8/2000 <d.5
RS-10 11/16/2000 <0.5
RS-10 i/8/2001 <0.5
RS-10 5/31/2001 <5
RS-10 12/18/2001 <0.5
RS8-10 2/19/2002 <0.5
RS-10 5/7/2002 <0,5
RS-10 B/6/2002 <0.5
RE-10 11/5/2002 <0.5
RS-10 12/12/2002
RS-10 3/13/2003 <0.5
R$-10 5/6/2003 <0.5
RS-10 B/13/2003 <0.5
RS-10 11/20/2003 <0,5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 <&
RS-10 1/22/2004
RE-10 3/30/2004 <0.5
RS-10 6/10/2004 <0.5
RS-10 9/2B/2004 <0.5
RS-10 12/8/2004 <0.5
RS-10 3/23/2005 <0.5
RS-10 6/1/2005 «0.5
RE-10 5/21/2005 <0.5
RE-10 12/7/2005 <0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 <5 < 0.5 < 0.5




TABLE 3

GROUNDWATER CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL LABACRATAORY RESULTS FUEL CXYGENANTS AND LEAD SCAVANGERS

DESERT PETROLEUM,
4035 PARE BOULEVARD, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

INC. SITE #7353

EPA METHOD 226CB

LD DATE MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME TBA EDB i,2-DCA |Ethanol |
SAMPLED
{UG/L) {UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) {UG/L) (UG/L) {UG/L) {UG/L)

R1 09/04/96 < 30
R1 12/11/96 4
R1 2/21/97 0.5
R1 5/28/497 0.5
Rl 9/2/1947 2.0
Rl 11/24/1987 <0,5
R1 2/25/19398 <0.5
R1 7/8/1998 <1 <5 <5 <l 13 2500
R1 9/16/1998 <l
R1 11/24/1998 <Q.5
R1 2/23/1999 <0.5
R1 5/5/1999 15
R1 B/26/1999 <1
R1 11/10/1999 0.5
Rl 2/6/2000 0.5
Rl 6/30/2000 <0,5
R1 B/B/2000 <D.5
R1 3/B/2001 <D.5
Rl 3/8/2001 <0.5
R1 5/31/2001 <5
R1 12/18/2001 <0.5
R1 2/19/2002 0.5
R1 5/7/2002 <0.5
R1 8/6/2002 <0.5
RL 11/5/2002
R1 12/12/2002
R1 3/13/2003 <0.5
R1 5/6/2003 20.5
R1 8/13/2003 <D.5
Rl 11/20/2¢03
R1 1/22/2004
R1 3/30/2004 <0.5
R1 6/10/2004 0.5
R1 9/28/2004 <0.5
R1 12/8/2004 <{.5
R1 3/23/2008 0.5
R1 &/1/2005 0.5
R1 9/21/2005% <0.5
R1 12/7/2005 <0.§ < 0.5 < 0,5 < 0.5 <5 < 0. < 0.5
R2 ny/04/96 <100
R2 12/11/96 16 i
R2 2/21/97 3
R2 5/28/97 <G.5
RZ 9/2/1987 47
R2 11/24/1%87 <0.5
R2 2/25/1998 0.5
R2 7/8/1998 2 <5 <5 <1 <5 <500
R2 3/16/1998 <1
R2 11/24/1998 <0.5
R2 2/23/1999 0.5
R2 5/5/1999 [
R2 8/26/1999 <1
R2 11/10/1393 <0.5
R3 2/9/2000 0.5
R2 6/30/2000 <0.5
R2 8/8/2000 <0.5
R2 11/16/2000 <0.5
R2 3/8/2001 <2
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TABLE 3

GRCUNDWATER CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL LABAORATAQORY RESULTS FUEL OXYGENANTS AND LEAD SCAVANGERS
DESERT PETRCLEUM, INC. SITE #793

4035 PARK BOULEVARD, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

EfA METHCD 82608
ID# DATE MTBE DIFE ETBE TAME TRA wDB 1,2-DCA Ethancl E
SAMPLED
(UG/L) (UG/L) {UG/L) {UG/L) {UG/L) (UG/L:) {UG/L) {UG/L)
R2 5/31/2001 <25
R2 12/18/2001 <5
R2 z/18/2002 <5
RZ 5/7/2002 <2.5
R2 e/&6/2002 <5
R2 .. ..} 1LA5/2002). <20
R2 12/12/2002
R2 3/13/2003 <1
RZ 5/6/2003 <0.5
R2 B/13/2002 <2
R2 11/20/2003 <5 <5 <5 <5 <50
R2 1/22/2004
Rz 3/30/2004 <0.5
RZ 6/10/2004 0.5
R2 9/28/2004 0.71
B2 12/8/2004 <0.5
R2 3/23/2005 <d.5
R2 §/1/2005 <0.5
R2 9/21/2005 «<0.5
R2 12/7/2005 <0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 = 9.5 <5 < {,5 < 0.5
R3 05/04/96 <5
R3 12/11/36 5
R3 2/21/87 <0.5
R3 5/28/87 . <0.5
R3 9/2/1887 <0.5
R3 11/24/1%537|not enough water to sample. No sample
B3 2/25/15%8 <0.5
R3 7/B/1%%8 <1l <5 <5 <1 <5 <500
R3 9/16/1998 =1
R3 11/24/1998 not enough water to sample. No sample
R3 2/23/19%% <0D.5
R3 5/5/199% 3
R3 8/26/199% 1
R3 11/10/189¢9 <0.5
R3 2/9/2000 <0.5
R3 6/30/2000 <0.5
R3 8/8/2000 <0.5
R3 11/16/2000 <{0.5
R3 3/8/2001 «0.5
R3 5/31/2001 «<0.5
R3 12/18/2001 <0.5
R3 2/19/3002 <{.5
R3 5/7/2002 <U.5
R3 8/6/2002 <3.5
R3 11/5/2002 «<0.5
R3 12/12/2002
R3 3/13/2003 <0.5
R3 S/6/2003 <0.5
R3 B/13/2003
R3 11/20/2003
R2 1/22/2004
R3 3/30/2004 <0.5
R3 £/10/2004 <0.5
R3 9/28/2004
R3 12/8/2004 <0.5
R3 3/23/2005 <0.5
B3 6/1/2005 <0.5
R3 9/21/2005 . <0.5
R3 12/7/2008 not encugh water to sample. No sample



TABLE 3

GROUNDWATER CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL LABAORATAORY R

DESERT PETROLEUM, INC. SITE #7903
4035 PARK BOULEVARD, GAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

ESULTS FUEL COXYGENANTS AND LEAD SCAVANGERS

TBA Tert-Butanol

34

EPA METHCD 8260B
ID# DATE MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME TR, ECB 1,2-DCA  |Ethanol [
SAMPLED
(UG/L} (UG/L) {UG/L} (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L} (UG/L) (JG/L)

T 1 8/26/199% 53

T 1 11/10/19%% <0.5

T 1 2/9/2000 <(.5

T 6/30/2000 <5

T 1 8/8/2000 <5

T 1 11/16/2000 <0.5

T 1 3/8/2001 26

T 1 5/31/2001 <50

T 1 12/18/2001 24

T 1 2/19/2002 55

T 1 5/7/2002 52

T 1 8/6/2002 iz

T 1 11/5/2002 18

T 1 12/12/2002

T 1 a/13/2003 2.6

T 1 5,/6/2003 10

T 1 8/13/2003 10

T 1 11/20/2003 11 <1§ <10 <10 <100

T 1 1/22/2004

T 1 3/30/2004 8.6

T 1 6/10/2004 2.7

T 1 8/28/2004 15

T 1 12,/8/2004 5.9

T 1 3/23/2008 .

T 1 &6/1/20058 54

T 1 $/21/20Q5 28

T 1 12/7/2005% 25 <7 <7 ¥ 150 <7 <7
LF 1 3/30/2004 <0.5

LF 1 6/10/2004 <0.5

LF 1 9/28/2004 <0.5

LF 1 12/6/2004

LF 1 3/23/2005

LF 1 5/1/2005

LF 1 9/21/2005

LF 1 12/7/2005 <0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 0.5 «5 < 0.5 < 0.5
ug/L micrograms per liter {ppk)

MtBE Methyl t-Butal Ether
" DIPE Diiscpropyl ether

BTBE Ethyl-t-butyl ether

TAME Tert-amyl methyl ether
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APPENDIX A.
METHODS AND PROCEDURES, QA/QC

This Appendix documents the specific methods, procedures, and materials used to collect and
analyze ground water samples.

Gauging and Measuring Monitor Wells.

Prior to sampling a well, WEGE personnel obtain two measurements: the depth to ground water
and the product thickness using a battery powered depth to water-product interface probe and or by
using a specially designed bailer. The probe is lowered into the well casing until the instrument
signals that the top of water has been reached. The distance from the top of water to the top of
casing is read from the tape calibrated in 0.01 foot intervals for accuracy to 0.01 foot, that is
attached to the probe. The measured distance is subtracted from the established elevation at the top
of casing to determine the elevation of ground water with respect to mean sea level.

The probe is washed with TSP and rinsed in distilled water before each measurement. WEGE has
designed and built bailers that will collect a sample of the contents of a well to show the exact
thickness of any floating product.

Purging Standing Water from Monitor Wells

If no product is present, WEGE personnel purge the well. This is accomplished by removing
ground water from the well until the water quality parameters (temperature, pH, and conductivity)
stabilize, or until the well is emptied of water. Periodic measurements of ground water
temperature, pH, and conductivity were taken with 2 Hydac Monitor or other meter and recorded
along with the volume of ground water removed from the well. Purging is done by one or more
methods singularly or in combination. Bailers, pneumatic or electric sample pumps, or vacuum
pump tanks or trucks may be used. The usual amount of water removed is three well volumes. The
water collected during purging is either safely stored onsite for later disposition, transported to an
approved onsite or offsite sewer discharge system, or an approved onsite or offsite treatment
systent.

Collection of Water Sample for Analysis

The well is allowed to recover after purging and a ground water sample is collected. A fresh bailer
is used to collect enough water for the requirements of the laboratory for the analyses needed or
required. The water samples are decanted from the bailer into the appropriate number and size
containers. These containers are furnished pre-cleaned to exact EPA protocols, with and without
preservatives added, by the analytical laboratory or a chemical supply company. The bottles are
filled, with no headspace, and then capped with plastic caps with teflon liners.

L5 DP 793 4™ 1/4 2005 QMR




The vials or bottles containing the ground water samples are labeled with site name, station, date,
time, sampler, and analyses to be performed, and documented on a chain of custody form. They
were placed in ziplock bags and stored in a chest cooled to 4°C with ice. The preserved samples
are chain of custody deiivered to the chosen laboratory.

Analytical Results

TPH is the abbreviations used for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons used by the laboratories for water
and soil analyses. The letter following TPH indicates a particular distinction or grouping for the
results. The letters "g", "d", "k", or "o" indicates gasoline, diesel, kerosene, or oil, respectively, ie.
TPH-d for diesel range TPH.

BTEX or MTBE are acronyms or abbreviations used for Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene and all of
the Xylenes (BTEX) and Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE), respectively.

- MBTEX is the designation for the combination of the above five compounds.

The less than symbol, <, used with a "parts per value" indicates the lower detection limit for a given
analytical result and the level, if present, of that particular analyte is below or less than that lower
detection limit. '

Other abbreviations commonly used are ppm, ppb, mg/Kg, ug/Kg, ml/l and ul/l are parts per
million, parts per billion, milligrams per kilogram, micrograms per kilogram, milliliters per liter,
microliters per liter, respectively.

Chain of Custody Documentation

All water samples that are collected by WEGE and transported to a certified analytical laboratory
are accompanied by chain-of-custody (COC) documentation. This documentation is used to record
the movement and custody of a sample from collection in the field to final analysis and storage.
Samples to be analyzed at the certified laboratory were logged on the COC sheet provided by the
laboratory. The same information provided on the sample labels (site name, sample location, date,
time, and analysis to be performed) is also noted on the COC form. Each person relinquishing
custody of the sample set signs the COC form indicating the date and time of the transfer to the
recipient. A copy of the COC follows the samples or their extracts throughout the laboratory to aid .
the analyst in identifying the samples and to assure analysis within holding times.

Copies of the COC documentation are included with the laboratory results in Appendix B of this
report,
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REGISTERED GEOLOGISTS

1386 EAST BEAMER STREET
WOODLAND CA 95776-6003

(530) 668-5300,
FAX (530) 662-0273

wege@cal.net

GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA
AND PRODUCT THICKNESS MEASUREMENTS
SITE_DP 793, 4035 Park Blvd., Oakland, CA.

DATE

December 7, 2005

MEASURED BY George Converse

START TIME__ R /282 JJ7A

DTW METER USEDSolinst Model 122

A

/ 4
\—o-'-?ji;“" /I—'l -‘{"{‘:’E”

WELL 1D TIME DEPTH OF DEPTH DEPTH TO PRODUCT WATER
WELL TO TOP OF THICKNESS COLUMN IN
feet below top of casing | WATER FLUID (feet) FEET
(fhtc) {ibtc) (fhtc)

MWO01 18.32 [7:0L (7.0 - 5.0

R302 18.40 l2e%2 151 — 7. 5%

RS05 39.20 275 EerT P in i

RS06 34.06 Jufiof ef ot — DO

RS07 7.25 P ir.f 3 — ? Wi 2

RS08 14.50 125 [A-7€ /7

RS09 1550 gL S.¢1 o G .55

RS10 9.80 335 335 — G otF

RO! 16.8 15 fe e e /.7

RO2 16.92 Iode X1 (G, 57 e 2.9

RO3 11.74 Fio 11 [i-72 0,62

LF1 38.70 2E67 | 250 66 | i j 288

To1 10 Zeldeg | 2,28 —- A

T02 10 g dlinge kY

TO3 10 e Mo

T04 10 (e N

NOTES__ Global ID# T0600100158 _ Sampling Co. Log Code: WGEW




7 WESTERN 1386 EAST BEAMER STREET
W ' WOODLAND CA 95776-6003
GEO-ENGINEERS (530) 668-5300,

4, 4 CALIF. CONTRACTOR #513857 FAX (530) 662-0273

REGISTERED GEOLOGISTS wegeeal.net

. WELL SAMPLE DATA SHEET
SITE_DP 793, 4035 PARK BLVD., OAKLAND, CA.

«/CF DATE December 7. 2005 STARTTIME /1 5€
5’ 7 WELL ID# MW1 SAMPLE BY  CONVERSE
= CASING ELEVATION, IN FEET _ 229.5 WATER COLUMN, IN FEET 5.5 0
I;?f ? va CASING TOTAL DEFPTH, IN FEET_18.32 G/1. PURGE ONE CASING VOLUME( }» ;‘{ 7 “{5’
& 2 5‘ CASING DIAMETER IN INCHES’ 2" (CASING MULTIPLIERS: 2 INCH = 0.165 gl/
et et DEPTHTOTOPOFFLUID {22 . 2" = 0,625 L/FT 4 INCH=065gl/FT
. g 7 t‘f 2 ' _ 4" =246 L/FT " 6 INCH =147 gl/FT)
DEPTH TO TOP OF WATER / 3/? oL FT®> WATER 7.48 GALLONS {G)/28.3 LITERS(L)
TOP OF WATER ELEVATION ;Zidaz‘_fS’ FREE PHASE PRODUCT THICKNESS
PUMP TYPE GRUNDFOS REDIFLOW 2 PUMP RATE
DTW METER USED  SOLINST MODEL 122 pH, Cond, Temp meter used HANNA HI 99130
TIME | INTAKE | RATE | CUM.VOL | TEMP | pH Specific  * | Total Dissolved | Remarks
DEPTH Grm/ GAL. ‘0 (units) | Electrical Dissolved | Oxygen (color, odar,
. -BM- | LITERS Conductance | Solids {mg/L) etc.)
Fiy : (uS/em} .| (ppm)
;45 1253 2 21,3 | £:97 320 155
/ ,,u.. {5 5% |- L.
!.2- }g? U i ] s S PNV e I {{z_;?,ﬁ_ff )
F 2o o S F, r 4 'ﬁ‘\',
fr28 NS AR ARG s

Vier S

FINAL VOLUME PURGED 57 G o ff ANALYSIS INCLUDES: 82608 TPHg, BTEX, 5-
i Oxvegenants, EDB & 1,2-DCA

TIMESAMPLED___ {3/C32 SAMPLE CONTAINERS 3-HCI PRESERVED
~ 40CCVOA'S
SAMPLE ID¥_MWI . LABORATORY USED_KIFF Analvtical

NOTES
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WESTERN
GEO-ENGINEERS

CALIF. CONTRACTOR #513857
REGISTERED GEOLOGISTS

1386 FAST BEAMER STREET
WOODLAND CA 95776-6003
(530) 668-5300.

FAX (530} 662-0273
wegegacal net

WELL SAMPLE DATA SHEET

SITE DP 793, 4035 PARK BLVD.. OAKLAND, CA.

DATE December 7, 2005

WELL ID# RS02

CASING ELEVATION, IN FEET _ 227.39
CASING TOTAL DEPTH, IN FEET 18.40
CASING DIAMETER IN INCHES_4"

DEPTH TO TOP OF FLUID __ fi2, 52

DEPTH TO TOP OF WATER___ s 7 ?
TOP OF WATER ELEVATION_ /G 57
PUMP TYPE_GRUNDFOS REDIFL.OW 2

START TIME

4 315
SAMPLE BY CONVERSE
WATER COLUMN, IN FEET 745
G/L PURGE ONE CASING VOLUME__ %7 » < o(F-
(CASING MULTIPLIERS: 2 INCH = 0.165 gl/ FT
2" =0.625 L/FT 4 INCH = 0.65 gl/ FT
" =246 L/IFT 6 INCH = 1.47 gl/ET)
FT® WATER 7.48 GALLONS (G)/28.3 LITERS(L)
FREE PHASE PRODUCT THICKNESS
PUMP RATE
pH, Cond, Temp meter used HANNA HI 99130

DTW METER USED SOLINST MODEL 122

TIME | INTAKE | RATE | CUM.VOL | TEMP | pH
DEPTH | GPM/ | GAL. | (0
A RM el - LEFERS

(units)

Specific Total Dissolved | Remarks
Electrical Dissolved Oxygen (color, ador,
Conductance | Solids (mg/L) ete.}
(uS/om) {ppin)

20,3

{72 2o

%

<t s

F5€ | 27

213

13

6.5

e
\;q'é;,

£ay

i3

.5

i% oy

£ G

5

4

s¢/ | w30

{3%

&

:} A7 ;ﬁ/
ke izo a3

.02

$36 | Lo

i i

FINAL VOLUME PURGED___j &7, &

ANALYSIS INCLUDES: 82608 TPHg, BTEX, 5-

! Oxvygenants, EDB, 1.2-DCA
TIME SAMPLED P FH SAMPLE CONTAINERS 3-HC] PRESERVE
! 40CC VOA'S
SAMPLE ID# RS02 LABORATORY USED_KIFF Analytical
NOTES '
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WESTERN
GEO-ENGINEERS

CALIF. CONTRACTOR #513857
REGISTERED GEOLOGISTS

1386 EAST BEAMER STREET
WOODLAND CA 95776-6003
(530) 668-5300,

FAX (530) 6620273
wegegical.net

WELL SAMPLE DATA SHEET
SITE_DP 793, 4035 PARK BLVD., OAKLAND. CA.

DATE_December 7, 20605
WELL ID# RS05
CASING ELEVATION, IN FEET _ 227.61

CASING TOTAL DEPTH, IN FEET_39.20

CASING DIAMETER. IN INCHES_4"

START TIME /& /&

SAMPLE BY CONVERSE

WATER COLUMN, IN FEET

G/L PURGE ONE CASING VOLUME__ #/»7 &2
{CASING MULTIPLIERS: 2 INCH = 0.165 gl/ FT

DEPTH TOTOPOFFLUID T 7.} <© 2" =0.625 L/FT 4 INCH=0.65gl/ FT

o 4" =246 LIFT 6 INCH = 1.47 gl/FT)
DEPTH TO TOP OF WATER _ 7. 7°¢ FT® WATER 7.48 GALLONS (G)/28.3 LITERS(L)
TOP OF WATER ELEVATION __ Zexdr /] FREE PHASE PRODUCT THICKNESS

PUMP TYPE_GRUNDFOS 4 INCH
DTW METER USED __SOLINST MODEL 122

PUMP RATE
pH, Cond, Temp meter used HANNA HI 99130

TIME | INTAKE | RATE | CUM.VOL | TEMP | pH Specific Total Dissolved | Remarks
DEPTH GPM/ | GAL, {'C) {units) | Electrical Dissolved | Oxygen (color, odor,
LM LITERS Conductance | Solids (mg/L) ete.)
(uSfecm) {ppm)
. D e T i da
ﬁ {57 y}’?f‘ﬁf?,f; ,j ?/5 f;é’f) fi LI v Lt L"/ [~ SRR
¥ LA
vole 20 B 2]l o
I TS ﬂ_,,e.{._/ L O i PO A g
L7 -~
| éé'f"m el (”%’ Z—,L C}?
= { v [

FINAL VOLUME PURGED

jegic

TIME SAMPLED

SAMPLE ID# _ RS05

NOTES

ANALYSIS INCLUDES: 82608 TPHg, BTEX, 5-
Oxygenants. EDB, 1,2-DCA

SAMPLE CONTAINERS 3-HCI PRESERVED
40CC VOA'S

LABORATORY USED KIFF Analytical




1386 EAST BEAMER STREET

WOODLAND CA 95776-6003
(530) 668-5300,

FAX (330) 662-0273

wegeigeal.net

WESTERN
GEO-ENGINEERS

CALIF. CONTRACTOR #513857
REGISTERED GEOLOGISTS

ey s

WELL SAMPLE DATA SHEET
SITE DP 793, 4035 PARK BLVD., OAKLAND, CA.
DATE_December 7, 2005 STARTTIME _ joii&
WELL ID# RS07 SAMPLEBY CONVERSE
CASING ELEVATION, IN FEET _ 195.99 WATER COLUMN, IN FEET 3./2
CASING TOTAL DEPTH, IN FEET G/L PURGE ONE CASING VOLUMES , & g’
CASING DIAMETER IN INCHES_4" (CASING MULTIPLIERS: 2 INCH = 0.165 gI/ FT
DEPTH TO TOP OF FLUID___ &/ 73 2" = (.625 L/FT A INCH=0.65gl/FT
4" =2.46 L/FT 6 INCH = 1.47 gl/FT)

FT® WATER 7.48 GALLONS (G)/28.3 LITERS(L)
FREE PHASE PRODUCT THICKNESS
PUMP RATE A" L7

DEPTH TO TOP OF WATER _&/+{ 5
f %’, g

TOP OF WATER ELEVATION
PUMP TYPE_GEE?

DTW METER USED SOLINST MODEL 122 pH, Cond, Temp meter used HANNA HI 99130
TIME | INTAKE RATE CUM. VOL TEMP PH Specific Total Dissolved | Remarks
DEPTH GPM/ GAL. (*C) {units) Electrical Dissolved Oxygen (color, odor,
| APM o «BITERS e Conductance | Solids (mg/L} ete.)
{uS/cm} {ppm) ) ;
I . - et C‘g{é-
(63 699 £ef | Dot et
1 . ) ~ ) e Caieton ot
7o fg iVAeel 5 7/ 28 7 2 L
i 5 v £ — - """'4.{)‘"" ) f
5. ;-45.» (’,’7 {07 55 277 Ferdyef
By gl e Iy e N o~
i 75 Lo 7RG 08 Sy | 27
Py i .
P b | . .2 1

FINAL VOLUME PURGED__ £- -7

TIME SAMPLED

SAMPLE 1Dw

e

il

ANALYSIS INCLUDES: 8260B TPHg, BTEX. 5-

7 s

i 3L

Qxygenants, EDB, 1,2-DCA

SAMPLE CONTAINERS 3-HCI PRESERVED

RSO7

40CC VOA'S

NOTES

LABORATORY USED_KIFFE Analvtical
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WESTERN
GEO-ENGINEERS

CALIF. CONTRACTOR #513857
REGISTERED GEGLOGISTS

1386 EAST BEAMER STREET -
WOODLAND CA 95776-6003

(530

) 668-5300,

FAX (330) 662-0273

WELL SAMPLE DATA SHEET #.
SITE _DP 793, 4035 PARK BLVD., OAKLAND, CA.

wege@cal.net

DATE_December 7, 2005

START TIME

WELL ID#_RS08

CASING ELEVATION, IN FEET__ 214.67

CASING TOTAL DEPTH, IN FEET_14.5

CASING DIAMETER IN INCHES 2"

DEPTH TO TOP OF FLUID__] 2-7£

/275

SAMPLE BY CONVERSE

G/L PURGE ONE CASING VOLUME___ ..

WATER COLUMN, IN FEET /.

7

(CASING MULTIPLIERS: 2 INCH = 0.165 gl/ FT

2" =0625L/FT

DEPTH TO TOP OF WATER_ /.2~ ?é

TOP OF WATER ELEVATION 25/, &/

4"=246 L/FT

4 INCH =
6 INCH=

0.65gl/ FT
1.47 gl/FT)

FT® WATER 7.48 GALLONS (G)28.3 LITERS(L)

PUMP TYPE_DISPOSABLE BAILER

DTW METER USED _ SOLINST MODEL 122

PUMP RATE

FREE PHASE PRODUCT THICKNESS

pH, Cond, Temp meter used HANNA HI 99130

TIME | INTAKE | RATE | CUM.VOL | TEMP | pH Specific Total Dissolved | Remarks
DEPTH GPM/ | GAL. (") (units) | Electrical Dissolved | Oxygen (colur, edor,
LPM EFFERS Conductance | Selids (mg/L) etc.)
(uS/cm) (ppm}
. . . - 4 . — rsfjfé‘-‘(( -
~ 3 : R s 5 * "
‘{zi? ;;ﬁg $C0 5"?1) 4,.? j}" g
X . , e Dy Pl
j220 )8 sy |70l SOT | H452 4
;:?{;{5 }w’ fa‘;,{*’ %ﬁ'ﬁﬁj e, g aef/
P jrd
;‘f/4 /[t ;;(T, 2¢
FINAL VOLUME PURGED je 2w *; ANALYSIS INCLUDES: 8260B TPHg. BTEX, 5-
. s i Oxvgenants, EDB; 1.2-DCA
TIME SAMPLED Pl A SAMPLE CONTAINERS 3-HCI PRESERVED

SAMPLE ID#
NOTES

RS08

40CC VOA'S

LABORATORY USED KIFF Analvtical

3£

./
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WESTERN
GEO-ENGINEERS

CALIF. CONTRACTOR #513857
REGISTERED GEOLOGISTS

1386 EAST BEAMER STREET
WOODLAND CA 95776-6003
(530) 668-5300,

FAX (530) 662-0273
wege(@cal.net

WELL SAMPLE DATA SHEET
SITE_DP 793, 4035 PARK BLVD.. OAKLAND, CA.

DATE_December 7, 2005 START TIME & 15
3 WELL ID# RS09 SAMPLE BY CONVERSE
A CASING ELEVATION, IN FEET _195.63 WATER COLUMN, IN FEET Y. 5§
N CASING TOTAL DEPTH, IN FEET 15.50 G/L PURGE ONE CASING VOLUME___ /. & <€
_ CASING DIAMETER IN INCHES 2" (CASING MULTIPLIERS: 2 INCH = 0.165 gl/ FT
oy o DEPTHTO TOPOFFLUID 5,92 2" = 0.625 L/FT 4 INCH = 0.65 gl/ FT
57 ¢ . 4" =246 L/FT 6 INCH = 1.47 gl/FT)
T DEPTH TO TOP OF WATER  § ¢ 2 FT® WATER 7.48 GALLONS (G)/28.3 LITERS(L)
YL __.. TOPOF WATERELEVATION__ [ 4,7/  FREE PHASE PRODUCT THICKNESS
;3 i @  PUMPTYPE DISPOSABLE BAILER PUMP RATE
- DTW METER USED SOLINST MODEL 122 pH, Cond, Temp meter used HANNA HI 99130
TIME | INTAKE RATE CUM.VOL | TEMP pH Specific Total Dissolved } Remarks
DEPTH GPM/ | GAL. 'Cy (units) | Electrical Dissolved | Oxygen (color, odor,
EPM- | LITERS Conductance | Solids {mg/L) etc.)
(uS/om) (ppm)
. ! 2 - R oy -:—Lh&;r"’?r‘ .
?5’5‘ !’{f:’z}?‘ Q':'.«‘Ai;‘?? ﬁr”flé 1":’}(3/ Cled A f('.fé';-g;.
] - ] 1 it T i
‘ ;0 :{": é?' = af;“;}f‘ff; é; :'?5 :;5? fg:j R t,i' 0 BN
] . f"ﬁ' | ) R i‘._;l"_/é-‘,
1% 7 ‘?"ié i dvks 0/"5 JHL / ?i Lampiltn S oo
. - 3 D . A egled
Ve 50 127 g 753 |i72
T s
FINAL VOLUME PURGED 5985 X ANALYSIS INCLUDES: 8260B TPHg, BTEX, 5-
.7 Oxveenants, EDB, 1.2-DCA
TIME SAMPLED LT SAMPLE CONTAINERS 3-HC]| PRESERVED

SAMPLE ID#
NOTES

RS09

40CC VOA'S
LABORATORY USED_KIFF Analytical




1386 EAST BEAMER STREET
WOODLAND CA 95776-6003
(530) 668-5300,

FAX (530) 662-0273
wegelpeal net

WESTERN
GEO-ENGINEERS

CALIF. CONTRACTOR #513857
REGISTERED GEOLOGISTS
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WELL SAMPLE DATA SHEET
SITE DP 793, 4035 PARK BLVD., OAKLAND, CA.
DATE_December 7, 2005 START TIME Jibi s
WELL ID# RS10 SAMPLE BY _ CONVERSE
CASING ELEVATION, IN FEET__ 208.46 WATER COLUMN, IN FEET Ges
CASING TOTAL DEPTH, IN FEET _. G/L PURGE ONE CASING VOLUME_ /+ & & :.7(:?
CASING DIAMETER IN INCHES 2" (CASING MULTIPLIERS: 2 INCH = 0.165 gl/ FT

DEPTH TO TOP OF FLUID__ 7. 2% " =0.625 L/FT 4 INCH =065 gl/ FT
4" =246 L/FT 6 INCH = 1.47 gl/FT)
DEPTH TO TOP OF WATER__ 7. 7¢ FT° WATER 7.48 GALLONS (G)/28.3 LITERS(L)

TOP OF WATER ELEVATION 25 &5 FREE PHASE PRODUCT THICKNESS

PUMP TYPE DISPOSABLE BATLER PUMP RATE
DTW METER USED SOLINST MODEL 122 pH, Cond, Temp meter used HANNA HI 99130
TIME | INTAKE | RATE | CUM.VOL"| TEMP | pH Specific Total Dissolved | Remarks
DEPTH GPM/ | GAL. - | {"C) (unitsy | Eleetrical . Dissolved .| Oxygen {colar, odor,
LPM LITERS - Conductance | Solids 1 (mg/L) etc.)
. (uSiem) | Gpm) | . z
2 e gl ;o - - | 7 {-"L'-zf e QHC‘:.J-‘
o eplrer| sue |12 oy
524 ARV AV A2 AN l Wéw( bl o
PR . o '"/ H -—? e L ) c‘.ﬂ_;',f
/i3 2.5 et [Lex| 233 | /1 v 0 2
o M - - ) i
e 5.5 |Je2zo2 275 (§

e

FINAL VOLUME PURGED ‘¥, 7F

Py

TIME SAMPLED /. 57

v

SAMPLE ID#__RS10

NOTES

“ANALYSIS INCLUDES: 8260B TPHg, BTEi, 5-

Oxygenants, EDB, 1.2-DCA

" SAMPLE CONTAINERS 3-HC] PRESERVED

40CC VOA'S
LABORATORY USED_KIFF Analytical




7V 4 WESTERN 'WOODLAND CA 95776-6003

GEO-ENGINEERS (530) 668-5300,
ey P CALIF. CONTRACTOR #313857 FAX (530) 6620273
v 4 REGISTERED GEOLOGISTS wege@eal.net
WELL SAMPLE DATA SHEET
- SITE DP 793, 4035 PARK BLVD., OAKLAND, CA.
DATE_December 7, 2005 START TIME
WELL ID#¥ R1 SAMPLE BY CONVERSE
CASING ELEVATION, IN FEET 227.69 WATER COLUMN, IN FEET fe3 0
CASING TOTAL DEPTH, IN FEET_16.80 G/L PURGE ONE CASING VOLUME /- % éz‘f
CASING DIAMETER IN INCHES 6" (CASING MULTIPLIERS: 2 INCH = 0.165 gl/ FT
DEPTH TO TOP OF FLUID /5 o 4" =246 L/FT 4 INCH=0.65gl/FT
_} }“O 6" =356 L/FT 6 INCH =147 gV/FT)
DEPTH TO TOP OF WATER {2 FT> WATER 7.48 GALLONS (G)/28.3 LITERS(L)
TOP OF WATER ELEVATION 2_{ = / C/” FREE PHASE PRODUCT THICKNESS
PUMP TYPE GRUNDFOS REDIFLOW 2 PUMP RATE
DTW METER USED SOLINST MODEL 122 pH, Cond, Temp meter used HANNA HI 99138
TIME | INTAKE RATE CUM. VOL | TEMP | pH Specific Total Dissolved | Remarks
DEPTH GPM/ | GAL, 'y {units) | Electrical Dissolved | Oxygen {color, odor,
LB " TITERS - | Conductance Solids (mg/L) ete.)
(uS/em) {ppm) f
. - —— e L5 - .. {‘ - ’
1311 2 W6-7\7.0¢ 573 | 25 S odin
| Fo < B | 7 AN 5P > . a— .
f3i5 L |68 j97| 7.0 409 | 207
o % T ' { 'y £y g
/317 [0 7| 709 Hag |\ 273
) T
z;) 7 /e «f!//&
TINAL VOLUME PURGED 7 ,& g;-fz?_ ANALYSIS INCLUDES: 8260B TPHg, BTEX, 5-
T ¢ ; < Oxygenanis, EDB, 1.2 DCA
TIME SAMPLED i/ ﬁ’ < SAMPLE CONTAINERS 3-HCI PRESERVED
40CC VOA'S
SAMPLE ID# Ri1 LABORATORY USED KIFF Analvytical
NOTES

(PCEH g7 g nd
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WESTERN
GLEO-ENGINEERS

CALIF, CONTRACTOR #513857
REGISTERED GEOLOGISTS

1386 EAST BEAMER STREET
WOODLAND CA 95776-6003
(530) 668-5300,

FAX (530) 662-0273
wegefdcal. net

WELL SAMPLE DATA SHEET
SITE_DP 793, 4035 PARK BLYD., OAKLAND, CA.

DATE_December 7, 2005

WELL ID#_R2
CASING ELEVATION, IN FEET__ 227.28
CASING TOTAL DEPTH, IN FEET_16.92

CASING DIAMETER IN INCHES 6"
DEPTH TO TOP OF FLUID

SAMPLEBY__CONVERSE

DEPTH TO TOP OF WATER _ /1. £~/
TOP OF WATER ELEVATION 272,77
PUMP TYPE_GRUNDFOS REDIFLOW 2

DTW METER USED_ SOLINST MODEL 122

START TIME 14 35—

WATER COLUMN, INFEET 2.4/

G/L PURGE ONE CASING VOLUME__ 3-5 & ¢
{CASING MULTIPLIERS: 2 INCH = 0.165 gl/ FT
4" =246 L/FT 4 INCH =0.65 gl/ FT

6" =556 L/FT 6 INCH = 1.47 gl’/FT)

'FT® WATER 7.48 GALLONS (G)/28.3 LITERS(L)

FREE PHASE PRODUCT THICKNESS

PUMP RATE
pH, Cond, Temp meter used HANNA HI 99130

TIME | INTAKE RATE CUM. VOL | TEMP pEl Specific Total Dissolved | Remarks
DEPTH GPM/ GAL. ('O (units) | Electrical Dissolved Oxygen {eolor, odor,
JLEM. } LITFERS- # | Conductance | Soiids (mg/L) etc.)
(uS/cm) {ppm) .

y N . chs . ) = Loibaily 7 G
fetes 2.0 (2 | 790 (360 | Erg cohee T L
A 4,0 |i77) 7.0 | 2HE | O
14y5 [60 | pow| Zof | 121f | 68T
1YY /2.6 o0 (Tl {237 | €17

A . . ;A‘{.‘ P
%47 (76 1 26./| 724 ;ﬁ:»éi? Ch7

Fo
FREE =
T
FINAL VOLUME PURGED___ / § ¢/ ANALYSIS INCLUDES: 8260B TPHg, BTEX, 5-

TIME SAMPLED /&4 4¢

SAMPLE 1D#

NOTES

R2

Oxygenants, EDB, 1,2-DCA

SAMPLE CONTAINERS 3-HC1 PRESERVED
40CC VOA'S '
LABQRATORY USED KIFF Analvtical




WESTERN 1386 EAST BEAMER STREET

WOODLAND CA 95776-6003

A GLO-ENGINEERS (530) 668-5300,
- % CALIF. CONTRACTOR #513857 FAX (530) 662-0273
ey o REGISTERED GEOLOGISTS ( We;e@cal,net
WELL SAMPLE DATA SHEET
SITE DP 793, 4035 PARK BLVD., OAKLAND, CA,
DATE_December 7, 2005 START TIME
WELL ID# R3 SAMPLE BY _CONVERSE
CASING ELEVATION, IN FEET _ 227,25 WATER COLUMN, IN FEET &. &2
CASING TOTAL DEPTH, IN FEET_11.74 G/L PURGE ONE CASING VOLUME
CASING DIAMETER IN INCHES 6" (CASING MULTIPLIERS: 2 INCH = 0.165 gl/ FT
DEPTH TO TOP OF FLUID__ }{- {2 4" =246 L/FT 4INCH = 0.65 gV FT
’ 6" =556 L/FT 6 INCH = 1.47 gV/FT)

DEPTH TO TOP OF WATER_ /1. /2 .. FT>WATER 7.48 GALLONS (G)/28.3 LITERS(L)
TOP OF WATER ELEVATION__ 2/ /3 .7  FREE PHASE PRODUCT THICKNESS

PUMP TYPE GRUNDFOS REDIFLOW 2 PUMP RATE

DTW METER USED SOLINST MODEL 122 pH, Cond, Temp meter used HANNA HI 99130

TIME | INTAKE RATE CUM.VOL | TEMP | pH Specific Total Dissolved | Remarks

DEPTH GPM/ | GAL. "¢y {units) | Electrical Dissolved | Oxygen (color, odor,
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APPENDIX C.

'LABORATORY REPORTS

18 DP 793 4™ 1/4 2005 QMR



Report Number : 47297
Date: 12/14/2005

Analytical LLc

George Converse
Western Geo-Engineers
1386 East Beamer Street

Woodland, CA 95776 S —

Subject : 13 Water Samples
Project Name : DP793 4th 1/4 2005
Project Number : DP793

Dear Mr. Converse,
Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

. sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2238). I you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

\

Jbél Kift

2793 2nd St Suite 300 Davis, CA 95816 530-297-4800




KIFF ¢

Analytical LiL.C

Project Name :
Project Number : DP793

DP793 4th 1/4 2005

Report Number :

Date :

12/14/2005

47297

Sample . MW1 Matrix : Water Lab Number ; 47297-01
Sample Date :12/7/2005
Method
e Measured Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limnit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 1.7 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 121912005
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EFPA 8260B 12/9/2005
Ethytbenzene 0.63 0.50 ug/L EFPA 82608 12/9/2005
Total Xylenes 0.76 0.50 ug/t EPA 8260B 12/9/2005
Methyl-t-buty| ether (MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/9/2005
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/9/2005
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 12/9/2005
Tert-amy! methyl ether {TAME) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/8/2005
Tert-Butanol <5.0 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/9/2005
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8280B 121912005
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.50 0.50 ug/L, EPA B280B 12/9/20605
1,2-Dibromoethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/9/2005
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 96.4 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/9/2005
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 104 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/9/2Q05
Dibromofluaromethane (Surr) 109 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/9/2005
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 103 % Recovery EPA 82608 12/9/2005

e

Approved By

2793 2nd 8t., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

Joﬂ«ﬁ I



KIFF @

Analytical Lic

Project Name :
Project Number: DP793

Sample : RS02
Sample Date :12/7/2005

DP793 4th 1/4 2005 _

Matrix : Water

Report Number: 47297

Date :

12/14/2005

Lab Number : 47297-02

Measured—- I\Rnggé?t?ng - —Analysis Date

Parameter Valug Limit Units Method Analyzed

Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/2/2005
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12192005
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/l EPA 8260B 12192005
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 12/9/2005
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/9/2005
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 12/9/2005
Ethylt-butyl ether (ETBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/9/2005
Tert-amyl methyi ether (TAME) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/9/2005
Tert-Butanol <5.0 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/9/2005
TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/9/2005
1,2-Dichloroethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/9/2005
1,2-Dibromoethane <0.50 0.50 ug/l EPA 82608 12/9/2005
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 101 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/9/2005
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 963 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/9/2005
Dibromofluoromethane (Surr) 102 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/9/2005
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 97.9 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/912005

w

Approved By,

Jogl{Kiff
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616  530-297-4800



KIFF @

Analytical LLC
Project Name ;
Project Number : DP793

DP793 4th 1/4 2005

Report Number :
12/14/2005

Date :

47297

Sample : RS05 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 47287-03
Sample Date :12/7/2005

I _....Method .

Measured  Reporting ] Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 65 0.50 ug/l EPA 8260B 12/12/2005
Toluene 30 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/12/2005
Ethylbenzene 24 0.50 - ug/L EPA 8260B 12/12/2005
Total Xylenes 200 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B 12/12/2005
Methyl-t-buty! ether (MTBE) 1.3 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/12/2005
Diisopropy! ether (DIPE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/l. EPA B260B 12/12/2005
Ethyl-t-buty! ether (ETBE) <0.50 0.50 ugfL EFPA 8260B 12/12/2005
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) < 0.50 0.50 ug/l EPA 8260B 12/12/2005
Tert-Butanol < 5.0 50 ug/l EPA 82608 12/12/2005
TPH as Gasoline 22-00 50 ug/L EPA 8§260B 12/12/2005
1,2-Dichloroethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/l EPA 8260B 12/12/2005
1,2-Dibromoethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/12/2005
Toluene - d8 (Surr} 101 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/12/2005
4-Bromoflucrobenzene (Surr) 105 % Recovery EPA 82608 12/12/2005
Dibromofluoromethane (Surr) 109 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/12/2005
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 103 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/12/2005

el

Approved By:

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 85616 530-297-4800

Joﬂm I



Analytical LLc

Project Name :
Project Number : DP793

DP793 4th 1/4 2005

Report Number ;

47297

Date: 12/14/2005

pa

Sample ; RS08 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 47297-04
Sample Date :12/7/2005
Method
Measured-- - Reporting Analysis—— Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 0.63 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B " 12/8/2005
Toluenhe <0.50 0.50 ug/l EPA 82608 12/9/2005
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 12/9/2005
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L - EPA 8260B 12/9/2005
Methyl-t-butyl ether {MTBE) <0.50 0.50 ugfL EPA 82608 12/9/2005
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/9/12005
Ethyl-t-butyl ether {(ETBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA B8260B 12/9/2005
~ Tert-amyl methyi ether (TAME) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L, EPA 8260B 12/9/2005
_ Tert-Butanol ' <5.0 5.0 ugit EPA 82608 12/9/2005
TPH as Gasoline 74 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/9/2005
1,2-Dichloroethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/9/2005
1,2-Dibromoethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L, EPA 8260B 12/9/2005
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 89.0 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/9/2005
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 94,5 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/9/2005
Dibromoflueromethane (Sur) 101 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/9/2005
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 942 % Recovery EPA 8260B 121912005

Approved By:

JogliKiff
2795 2nd St Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



_Project Name ;

Analytical LL.c

Project Number : DP793

Sample ; RS07

DP793 4th 1/4 2005

Matrix : Water

Report Number ;

47297

Date: 12/14/2005

Lab Number - 47297-05
Sample Date :12/7/2005
Method
- —Measured——Reporting ‘Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 160 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12M10/2005
Toluene 10 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/10/2005
Ethylbenzene. 89 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/10/2005
Total Xylenes 86 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/10/2005
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 1.2 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/10/2005
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 12/10/2005
Ethyi-t-buty! ether (ETBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/t EPA 8260B 12/10/2005
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) < 0.50 0.50 Cugll EPA B260B 12/10/2005
Tert-Butanol 7.7 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/10/2005
TPH as Gasoline 3400 50 ug/t EPA 82608 1211072005
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/10/2005
1,2-Dibromoethane <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/10/2005
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 985 % Recovery EPA 8§260B 12/10/2005
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 106 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/10/2005
Dibromofiucromethane {(Surr) 104 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/10/2005
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) % Recovery EPA 82608 12/10/2005

102

el

Approved By:

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 85616 530-297-4800

A




KIFF ¢

Analytical LL.C

Project Name -
Project Number : DP793

DP793 4th 1/4 2005

Report Number . 47297

Date :

1211472005

Datg——

Sample . RS08 Matrix ;. Water Lab Number : 47297-06
Sample Date 112/7/2005
Method

T Measured™ T Repotting - Analysis
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 1100 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/10/2005
Toluene 1500 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/10/2005
Ethylbenzene 810 5.0 ugfl EPA 8260B 12M10/2005
Total Xylenes 2800 50 ug/l EFPA 8260B 12/10/2005
Methyl-¢-butyl ether {MTBE) <5.0 5.0 ug/l EFA 82608 12/10/2006
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <50 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/10/2005
Ethyl-t-buty! ether (ETBE}) <50 5.0 ug/L - EPA 8260B 1211012005
Tert-amyl methyl ether {TAME) <50 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/10/2005
Tert-Butanol 3 25 ug/L EFA 8260B 12/10/2005
TPH as Gasoline 30000 500 ug/L EPA B260B 12/10/2005
1,2-Dichloroethane <5.0 50 ug/L EFA 8260B 12/10/2005
1,2-Dibromoethane <50 50 ug/L EPA 82608 12/10/2005
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 101 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/10/2005
4-Bromefluorobenzene (Surr) 105 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/10/2005
Dibromofluoromethane (Surr) 106 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/10/2005
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 99.2 % Recovery EPA 82608 12/10/2003

Approved By

el

Jogliff
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



®

Analytical Li.c

Project Name: DP793 4th 1/4 2005

Project Number : DP793

Matrix : Water

Report Number : 47297

Date: 12/14/2005

Sample ; RS09 Lab Number : 47297-07
Sampie Date :12/7/2005
Method

Measured— Reporting” Analysis Date
Parameter Value Lirnit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/10/2005 -
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/10/2005
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/10/2005
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8280B 12/10/2005
Methyl-t-butyl ether {(MTBE) 1.2 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/10/2005
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B 12/110/2005
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12M10/2005
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/10/2005
Tert-Butanol 8.8 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/10/2005
TPH as Gasoline 88 50 ug/L EPA 82608 12110/2005
1,2-Dichloroethans <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/10/2005
1,2-Dibromoethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/l. EPA 8260B 12/10/2005
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 101 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/10/2005
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 1086 % Recovery EPA 8260B 1211072005
Dibromofluoromethane (Surr) 106 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/10/2005
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 101 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/10/2005

e

Approved By:

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-287-4800

Joﬁ«iﬁ I




KIFF ¢

Analytical LLc

Project Name :
Project Number : DP793

DP793 4th 1/4 2005

Sample : RS10 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 47297-08
Sample Date :12/7/2005
Method .
Measured—Reporting T Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/9/2005
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 12/9/2005
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/l EPA 8260B 12/9/2005
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/9/2005
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L. EFA 8260B 12/9/2005
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/9/2005
Ethyi-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/8/2005
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) < 0.50 0.50 ug/l EPA B260B 12/9/2005
Tert-Butanol <5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/9/2005
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/9/2005
. 1,2-Dichloroethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/9/2005
1,2-Dibromoethane . <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/9/2005
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 98.5 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/9/2005
4-Bromoflucrobenzene (Surr) 94.8 % Recovery EPA 82608 12/9/2005
Dibromofiuoromethane (Surr) 100 % Recovery EPA 82608 12/9/2005
1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 (Surr) 99 4 % Recovery EPA 82608 12/9/2005

Report Number : 47297

Date :

12142005

el

Approved By:

Joﬂm I

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




Analytical LLC

Project Name :
Project Number : DP793

DP793 4th 1/4 2005

Report Number : 47297

Date :

121412005

Sample : R1 Matrix ; Water Lab Number : 47297-09
Sample Date :12/7/2005
Method _ e

Measured Réporting ) Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limnit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 4.2 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/9/2005
Toluene 0.65 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/9/2005
Ethylbenzene 1.5 0.50 ug/l EPA 828608 12/9/2005
Total Xylenes 0.94 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/9/2005
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 12/9/2005
Diisopropy! ether (DiPE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L. EPA 8260B 12/9/2005
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 121912005
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/9/2005
Tert-Butanol <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/9/2005
TPH as Gasoline 1100 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/9/2005
1,2-Dichloroethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 12/9/2005
1,2-Dibromoethane < Q.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/9/2005
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 98.5 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/9/2005
4-Bromofluorcbenzene (Surr) 96.9 % Recovery EPA 8260B 1219/2005
Dibromoflucromethane (Surr) 98.3 % Recovery EPA 82608 12/9/2005
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 95.3 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/9/2005

"

Approved By:

JoglKiff

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




KIFF ¢

Analytical Lic

Project Name :  DP793 4th 1/4 2005

Project Number : DP793

Sample ; R2
Sample Date 121712005

Matrix : Water

Report Number : 47297

Date : 12/14/2005

Lab Number : 47287-10

Method
- ‘Measured——Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 8.4 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/9/2005
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/9/2005
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EFPA 8260B 12/8/2005
Total Xylenes 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 826CB 12/912005
Methyl-t-butyt ether (MTBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/9/2005
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/8/2005
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/l EPA 82608 12/9/2005
Tert-amyl methyl ether {TAME) < (.50 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B 12/9/2005
Tert-Butanol < 5.0 50 ug/L EPA 82608 12/9/2005
TPH as Gasoline 150 50 ug/L EFA 8260B 12/9/2005
1,2-Dichloroethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82680B 12/9/2005
1,2-Dibromoethane < 0.50 050 ug/L EPA 82608 12/9/2005
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 97.3 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/9/2005
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 932 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/9/2005
Dibromoflucromethane (Surr) 98.8 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/9/2005
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 955 % Recovery EPA 8280B 12/9/2005

w

Approved By:

Jogl Kiff
2795 2nd St,, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



Analytical LL.c

Project Name :
Project Number: DP793

DP793 4th 1/4 2005

Report Number: 47297

Date :

12/14/2005

Sample . T1 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 47297-12
Sample Date 12/7/2005
Method

”””” Measured Reporting ] Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 4000 7.0 ug/L EFA 8260B 12/13/2005
Toluene 480 7.0 ug/L EPA B260B 12/13/2005
Ethylbenzene 780 7.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/13/2005
Total Xylenes 1100 7.0 ug/L EPA 82608 12/13/2005
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 25 7.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/13/2005
Diisopropy! ether (DIPE) <7.0 7.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/13/2005
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <70 7.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/13/2005
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <7.0 7.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/13/2005
Tert-Butanol 160 40 ug/l. EPA 82808 12/13/2005
TPH as Gasoline 18000 700 ug/L EPA 5260B 12/13/2005
1,2-Dichioroethane <7.0 7.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/13/2005
1,2-Dibromoethane <7.0 7.0 ug/ll EPA 82808 12/13/2005
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 101 % Recovery EPA 5260B 12/13/2005
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 107 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/13/2005
Dibromofluoromethane (Surr) 109 % Recovery EPA B260B 12/13/2005
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 104 % Recovery EPA 82608 12/13/2005

el

Approved By:

2795 2nd St Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

.mﬂm I




Analytical LLC

Project Name :
Project Number : DP793

DP793 4th 1/4 2005

Report Number : 47297

Date :

12/14/2005

Pl

Sample : LFO1 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 47297-11
Sample Date :12/7/2005
Method .

-------- Measured — Reporting - Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 12/10/2005
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ugfL EPA 8260B 12/10/2005
Ethylbenzene < (.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/10/2005
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/10/2005
Methyl-t-buty| ether (MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/10/2005
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <0.50 0.50 ugll EPA 8260B 1210/2005
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/10/2005
Tert-amyl methyl ether {TAME) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/10/2005
Tert-Butanol <5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 12110/2005
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ugiL EPA 8260B 12/10/2005
1,2-Dichloroethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/10/2005
1,2-Dibromoethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/10/2005
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 102 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/10/2005
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 92.0 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/10/2005
Dibromofiuoromethane (Surr) 98.9 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/10/2005
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 103 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/10/2005

Approved By:

Jodiitt |
2795 2nd St,, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




KIFF ¢

Analytical LL.C

Project Name .
Project Number : DP793

DP793 4th 1/4 2005

Report Number : 47297

Date :

12/14/2005

Sample : QCEB Matrix - Wéter Lab Number : 47297-13
Sample Date :12/7/2005
Method

Measured”™  Reporting ) Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ugfl EPA 8260B 12/9/2005
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/9/2005
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPRA 8260B 12/9/2005
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12192005
Methyl-t-butyi ether (MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82860B 12/9/2005
Diisopropy! ether (DIPE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/9/2005
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/9/2005
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) < 0.50 0.50 ug/lL EPA 8260B 12/9/20035
Tert-Butano! <50 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/9/2005
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/9/2005
1,2-Dichloroethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L. EPA 8260B 12/9/2005
1,2-Dibromoethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 121912005
Toluene - d8 {Surr) 99.0 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/9/2005
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 92.8 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/9/2005
Dibromofluoromethane (Surr) 100 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/9/2005

95.0 % Recovery EPA 8280B 12/9/2005

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr}

el

Approved By:

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 85616 530-287-4800

Joﬂmff I



QC Report : Method Blank Data
Project Name : DP793 4th 1/4 2005

Project Number: DP793

Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Lirnit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/l. EPA B260B  12/8/2005
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  12/9/2005
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/9/2005
Total Xylenes . <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  12/9/2005
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 ught. EPA B260B  12/9/2005
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) "< 0.50 0.50 ugiL EPA 8260B  12/8/2005
Ethyl-t-buty! ether (ETBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  $2/9/2005
Ter-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <0.50 0.50 ug/l. EPA 8260B  12/9/2005
Ten-Butanal <50 5.0 ugh. EPA B260B  12/9/2005
TPH as Gasciine < 50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B  12/9/2005
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.50 .50 ug/L EPA 32608 12/9/2005
1,2-Cibromoethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L. EPA B260B  12/9/2005
Toluene - dB (Surr) 95.8 %% EPA B2608  12/9/2005
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 102 % EPA B26DB  12/9/2005
Dibremoflucromelhane (Surr) 108 % EPA S260B  12/9/2005
1,2-Dichlcroethane-d4 {Surr) 105 Yo EPA 8260B  12/9/2005
Benzene <0.50 0,50 ug/. EPA 82608  12/10/2005
Toluene < 0,50 0.50 ug/l EPA 82608  12/10/2005
Eihylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/l EPA 8260B  12/10/2005
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ugiL EPA 82608  12/10/2005
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.50 .50 ug/L EPA 3260B  12/10/2005
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <0.50 a.50 ugiL EPA 8260B  12/10/2005
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETSE} <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608  12/10/2005
Terl-amyl methy| ether (TAME) <0.50 0.50 ugf/L EPA B2608  12/10/2D05
Tert-Butanol <50 5.0 ug/ EPA B260B  12/10/20D5
TPH as Gasoiine < 50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B  12/10/2005
1,2-Dichloroathane < (.50 Q.50 ugfl EPA 8260B  12/10/2005
1,2-Dibromoethane < (.50 0.60 ugfiL EPA B260B  12/10/2005
Toluene - d8 (Sur) 103 % EPA B260B  12/10/2005
4-Bromoftuorobenzene (Surr) 102 EPA B260B  12/10/2005
Dibromafluoromethane {Surr) 105 % EPA 8260B 1271072005
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 87.6 % EPA 8260B  12/10/2005

2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

Report Number : 47297

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

Appm\;fed By:

|

i
|

Date: 12/14/2005
Method
Measuted Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  12/9/2005
Toluane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  12/9/2005
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  12/9/2005
Total Xylenes <0.50 G40 ug/L EPA B260B  12/9/2005
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) % 0.50 0.50 ugil EPA 8260B  12/9/2005
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE} <0.50 0.50 g/l EPA 8260B  12/9/2005
EthyHi-butyl ether (ETBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/l. EPA B260B  12/9/2005
Tert-amy| methyl ether (TAME) <0.50 a.50 ugit EPA B260B  12/9/2005
Ter-Bulanol < 5.0 5.0 ug/L EFPA 8260B  12/9/2005
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ugil. EPA 8260B  12/9/2005

" 1,2-Dichloroethane <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA B2608B  12/9/2005
1.2-Dibromoethane <0.50 a.50 ugit EPA B260B  12/9/2005
Toluene - &8 (Surr} 100 % EPA 8260B  12/9/2005
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 104 % EPA B260B  12/9/2005
Dibromoflucromethane (Surr) 104 % EPA 82608  12/9/2005
1,2-Dichjoroethane-d4 (Surr) ic2 % EPA B260B  12/9/2005
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ugit EPA 8280B  12/12/2005
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/l. EPA 82608  12/12/2005
Ethylbenzene < 0,50 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B  12/42/2005
Total Xylenes ] < 0.50 0.50 ugiL EPA B2608  12/12/2005
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.50 0.50 ugiL EPA 82608  12/12/2065
Diisapropyl ether (DIPE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EFA 8260B  12/12/2005
Ethyl-t-bedyl ether (ETBE) < 0,50 0.50 gl EPA 8260B  12/12/2005
Teri-amyl methyl ether (TAME) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608  12/12/2005
Tert-Butanct ’ <50 5.0 ugfL EPA 82608  12/12/2005
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 uglL EPA B260B  12/12/2005
1,2-Dichloroethane <0,50 0.50 ug/L EFA 4260B  12/12/2004
1,2-Dibromoethane < D.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 1211212005
Toluene - ¢8 (Sury) 102 % EPA B260B  12/12/2005
4-Bromoftuorabenzene {Surr) 106 % EPA 8260B  12M2/2005
Dibromoflucramethane (Surr) 108 % EFA 82608  12/12/2005
+,2-Dichloroethane-d4 {Surr) 103 % EPA 8260B  12/12/2005




QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate

Report Number : 47297

Date : 12/14/2005
Project Name:  DP793 4th 1/4 2005
Project Number : DP793 J‘
. , Duplicate Spiked _
. , Duplicate Spiked Spiked Sample Relative
) _ Spike Spiked  Spiked . Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike Dup, Sample Sample _ 7 Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff.
Parameter Sample Value Level Level Value  Value Units  Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limit
Benzene 47297-01 1.7 37.2 38.5 39.2 40.3 ugll EPA8260B 12/9/05 101 100 0.358 70130 235
Toluene 47297-01 <0.50 37.2 38.5 35.8 36.7 ug/llL EPA8260B 12/9/05 862 954 0.872 70130 25
Tert-Butanol 47297-01 <5.0 186 182 188 189 ug/lL EPA8260B 12/9/05 101 98.5 230  70-130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 47297-01  <0.50 37.2 38.56 321 33.5 ug/l. EPA 8260B 12/9/05 861 87.2 1.24 70-130 25
Benzene 47301-08 <0.50 40.0 40.0 326 30.4 ug/lL. EPA 8260B 12/10/05 814 '576.1 6.68 70-130 25
Toluene 47301-08 <050  40.0 40.0 336 32.0 ug/llL EPA8260B 12/10/05 84.0 80.1 473 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 47301-08 <5.0 200 200 183 172 ug/llL EPA8260B 12/10/05 91.6 ?5.9 6.41 70-130 25
Methyl-t-Butyt Ether 47301-08 1.9 40.0 40.0 371 35.0 ug/ll EPA 8260B 12/10/05 B88.0 a!32.6 68.24 70-130 25
Benzene 47312-01 <0.50  40.0 40.0 36.8 36.0 ug/ll EPAB260B 12/9/05 920 i39.9 2.33 70-130 25
Toluene 47312-01 <0.50  40.0 40.0 37.3 36.0 ug/L  EPA 8260B 12/9/05 932 89.9 3.61 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 47312-01 <5.0 200 200 192 195 ug/llL EPA8260B 12/9/05 96.3 97.7 1.51 70-130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 47312-01 <0.50  40.0 40.0 374 371 ug/lL.  EPA8260B 12/9/05 934 92.8 0.625 70130 25
Benzene 47361-02 <0.50  40.0 40.0 41.2 40.0 ug/llL EPAB8260B 12/12/05 103 jOD 2.88 70-130 25
Toluene 47361-02 <0.50  40.0 40.0 40.4 39.6 ug/l  EPA8260B 12/12/05 101 89.0 207 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 47361-02 <50 200 200 204 202 ug/lL EPA8260B 12/12/05 102 1 01 1.08 70-130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 47361-02 22 40.0 40.0 67.4 68.0 ug/lL EPA8260B 12/12/05 113 115 145  70-130 25

2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

530-297-4800

Approved l?y: Joe| Kiff

oy
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QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)

Project Name :

Project Number : DP793

DP793 4th 1/4 2005

Report Number : 47297

Date . 12/14/2005

LCS
LCS Percent

Spike Analysis Date Percent Recov.
Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/9/05 101 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/9/05 95.0 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/9/05 88.3 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether  40.0 ug/k EPA 8260B 12/9/05 83.0 70-130
Benzena 40.0 ugiL EPA 8260B 12/10/05 89.7 70-130 :
Toluene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 12M0/05 93.0 70-130 :
Tert-Butanol 200 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/10/05 96.2 70-130 |
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether  40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/M10/05 111 70-130 |
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/9/05 86.8 70-130 ‘
Toluene 40.0 ug/l EPA B2680B 12/9/05 96.7 70-130 1
Tert-Butanol 200 ug/L EPA 82608 12/9/05 97.3 70-130 ‘
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/9/05 110 70-130
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EPA B260B 12/12/06 918 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/12/05 94.7 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ug/L. EPA 8260B 12/12/05 95.4 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 40.0 ugfL EPA 8260B 12/12/05 103 70-130 ‘\

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618

Approved Byi
530-297-4800 '

Joﬂ Kiff
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APPENDIX D.

WASTEWATER DISCHARGE REPORT

19 . DP 793 4™ 1/4 2005 QMR




DESERT PETROLEUM CO., INC,

Molly Ong. October 3, 2005
Source Control Division
East Bay Municipal Utility District

PO BOX 24055} I\ES 702 IR S T S
_Dakland, CA 84623. .. o

(510) 287-1618
Fax (510) 287-0621

RE: Wastewater Discharge Quarterty Sampiing for Permit #5043550 1, DP 793.

Dear Ms, Ong:

through September 21, 2003) 65,1505 gallons of groundwater wag treated and
discharged to the sanitary sewer,

All discharge cohditions have been met,
CERTIFICATION East Bay Municipal Utility District, Permit #5043550 1
! certify under penalty of law thar this document and ai] attachments were prepared

under my direction of supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that
the qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted Based

r——

(2
dat

_3;781 TELEGRAFH ROAD, VENTURA, CALIFORNIA- 92003-3420- (B05)-654-8084—FAX {80G5) 654.0720




TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER REMOVAL

FORMER DP #793

4035 PARK BLVDY, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

INFLUENT CONCENTRATIONS

DATE METER METER DEPTH GALLONS ACCUNULATED EPA METHOD 8020 - 32608
PURGED READING READING TO TOP OF PURGED GALLONS Accumulated TPHg BENZENE TOLUENE  ETHYL- XYLENES MTBE Sample
IN IN WATER T1 REMOVED gallons remeved : BENZENE ) Lzcation
GALLONS GALLONS IN FEET andfor FROM TREMCH  from RS5 TOTAL GALLONE ugrL ugfl ug/L ugiL ugiL ugfL
RS% TRENCH ™ 1/4ly monitering SWELLS Gallons REMGVED
in GALLONS
. 0
1/2272004] 1672236 9] 1673412.0 1175 BAOET 495508.9 579966.2
21262004 1696276.0) 1696378.0) 102 B4159 5t8372,9 602532.2 |
373072004 172269408 1723589.0 975 B5134 544808.9 629743.2 15000, 1800 660 510 2000 B.6[T1

A/812004 1729875 4 1729975.5 Y 85134 550895.4 636128.7 4000 370 58 13] 380 2.6{RS5
411472004 1734113.2 17341132 [i] 85134 555133.1 B40267.4 : ;

412212004 1739978.0 1739978.0 [i] 85134 560897 .9 648132.3
412912004 1744687 9 1746094.5 1407 86541 565707.9) 6552248.7]
5/13/2004 17642481 17542481 0 86541 B73861.4 5604023
512172004 17589593.7 1759583.7) 0 86541 579207.0 BB5747.9
5/27/2004 1762418.0] 1764065.5 1648 83188 582031.3 670219.7 .

6/3/2004 1769445.0] 1765445.9 9 53188 587410.9 675599, 21 5500 . 870 2 240 aC 27
5/10/2004 1774349, 1774349, 0 83188 552314.8 6B0503.2 120 7 0.88 1.3 4.2 1.3|RSE
B/1772004 1778979.04 1778879.04 0 88184 506944.8 685133.2]

62512004 1783576.7 1783576.7 o] 83188 6015425 66973091

63072004 1786027.0) 1787786.1 1758 49948 65035928 £93540.3

7i8/2004 1787858.5 17878585 0 89948 6040684 694012.7]

712212004 1791170.5 179117¢.5 0 83948 607377 .2 697324.7

712972004 17911705 1791170.5 0 25948 607377.2 597324.7|no elecirical power lo sile {no pumping}.

9/24/20G4 172117004 17911700 Q 89948 607376.7 697324 2|new electrical power to site (restart pump RSS5). | -
/2812004 17812752 1793186.5 1911 91859 607481.9 699340.7 2600 110 89 75f | 66]  <0.5|R35
S/30/2004 1794233 0 4794233.0 4 91859 508528.4 700387.2 8700 2600 100 450 240 15(T1
10/15/2004 1794243.8 1794243.8 [4] 51859 508539.2 700393.0
10/28/2004 1800665.8 1800669.8 0 91859 614965.2 706824.0

11572004 1805236.0 1B05236.0 Q 31859 619531.4 711390.2
11/19/2004 1813980.8 1B13d40.8 0 91659 628276.2 720135.0

12/8/2004 1826103.7 1B26253.7 150 92009 5403081 732407.9 <50 <0.& <0.5 <0.5 <15 <0.5 |R35 .
12/30/2004] 1841818.04 1841818.0) o 92008] - - 655863.4 747972.2

1/14/2005 1854930. 1855778.0) A48 92857 B669075.4 761932.2

211572008 1872001.5 1872001.8 [i] 92B57 686209.2 778156.0

3/23/2005 1903025 7 1903025.7] 1] 92857 7163231 BOG179.9 7400 ~ Bmo 280 180 440 5.1{RS5
411312005 1947663.2 1947663.2) 0 92857 760960.6 B53817.4

5/12/2005 1941964.2 1941964.‘2_{ )] 92857 755261.4] B4B118.4

B/T/2005 1962946.5 1962946 5 ] 92857 7762439 BBIL0O0.T 3k00 380 a5 a9 360 3|R55
719/2005 19972472 19972472 0 2857 §10544.6 003401 .4
8/17/20G5 - 20185785 2018578.5 0 2857 8318759 9247327
92112005 20278979 X27897.0) 200 3057, 041194 .4 934251.2 780 34 4.7 (.84 949)  <0.5{RSH

< BELOW LABORATORY LOWER DETECTION LIMITS * SAMPLED OMN AUGLIST 28 1999

ug/L micrograms per liter {parls per billion)
mgl. milligrams per liter (parts per million)
WESTERN GEO-ENGINEERS

mg/Kg milligrams per kilogram (paris per million)
TPHg TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS GASOLINE RANGE
MTBE METHYL TERTIARY BUTYL ETHER

Tt Receplor Trench Well
RS5 Monitor Well R85 (pumping well}

F




TABLE 2

WASTEWATER DISCHARGE PERMIT # 5043550 1
FORMER DP #793
4035 PARK BLVD., CAKLAND, CALIFORNIA,

GALLONS ACCUMULATIVE  AVERAGE EPAMETHOCD 624

WASTEWATER DATE METER NEW 7420
SOURCE ID READING METER DISCHARGED)  GALLONS DISCHARGE BENZENE . TOlJU ENE  ETHYL- XYLENES LEAD
N GALLONS IN GALLONS  BETWEEMN DISCHARGED PER MINUTE ! BENZENE
#35635668  #47083426 VISITS IN GALLONS ug/L ug/t ug/l, ugil ug/lL

314110 : : :
F1 (PSP No. 1} 1/22/2004 1673412 BEEiFE 579567 0.35 |
F1 (PSP No. 1) 2/26/2004 1696378 . 22966 602533 0.46 ;
F1 (PSP No., 1) 3/30/2004 1723589 27211 629744 0.57 <{0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
F1 (PSP No. 1} 472972004 17460945 22506 652249 0.52
F1{PSP No. 1) 5/27/2004 - 1764065.5 179714 670220 Q.45 <{0.5 <p5 <0.5 <05 <05
F1 (PSP No..) 6/30/2004 17877861 23721 6893941 Q.48
F1 (PSP No. 1) 712912004 17911705 3384 697325 Q.08
F1 {PSP No. 1) 8/31/2004 17911705 0 697325 0.00
F1 (PSP No. 1) 9/30/2004 1794233 3063 700388 0.07 <05 <015 <0.5 <05 <05
F1 (PSP No. 1) 10/28/2004 1800669.8 65437 706825 0.16 i
F1 (PSP No, 1) 11/24/2004 1816663.2 15993 722818 0.41 ]
F1 (PSP No. 1) 12/30/2004 1841818 25155 747973 0.49 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05
F1 (PSP No. 1) 1/14/2005 1855778 13960 761933 0.65 !
F1 (PSP No. 1) 2/15/2008 1872001.8 16224 778157 0,35
F1 (PSP No. 1) 3/2312005 19030257 31024 809180 0.60 0.5 <().5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
F1 (PSP No. 1) 4/13/2005 1915573.7 12548 821728 0.41
F1 (PSP No, 1)- 5/12/2005 1941964.2 26291 848119 0.63
F1 (PSP Neo. 1) B/7/2005 1962946,5 20982 869101 D .56 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
F1 {PSF Ne. 1) 7119/2005 1997247 2 34301 203402 0.57
F1 (PSP No. 1) 8/17/2005 2018578.5 21331 924733 0.51
F1 (PSP No. 1) 9/21/2005 2028097 9519 934252 n.19 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 <0.5

< BELOW LABORATORY LOWER DETECTION LIMITS

WATER DISCHARGED TO SEWER IS FROM PURGING OF T1, DISCHARGE FROM WELL RS5 AND PURGED WATER FROM 1/4LY SAMPLING.

ug/L micragrams per liter (parts per biliien)
Note: water meter #47083426 did not function during initial test, substitute meter #35635668 used until cleaned and tested. Re-installed January 28, 2000.
Note: water meter difference from 7/19/2001 to 3/21/2002 is from use of meter al other sites to meter discharges when pumping was discontinued on 7/19/2001.

1




Figure 1(Revised July 7, 2004) .
Activity: GROUNDWATER RECOVERY AND DISCHARGE SYSTEM
FORMER DESERT PETROLEUM SITE DP 793.

RECEPTOR TRENCH |
GROUNDWATER

RECOVERY (T1)
| Ave. 5 gpm (6hours

MONITOR WELL
RS3, CONTINUEQOUS
Max. 5 gpm,

average <] gpm

once a month).

| QUARTERLY MONITOR

WELL SAMPLING

1 Max. 5 gpm, .

1
i
3
i
Once a quarter - 6 hours l '
.
approximately 135 gallons |

1]

i

PROCESS SAMPLING

POINT

|

2 1n series 50 GALLON
Water Carbon Units (1) |
!

|

PROCESS SAMPLING

POINT

|
]

WATER
TOTALIZER,
INO1
GALILONS

4

WASTEWATER TO
sS1

A4

|

320 gallon holding tank
i bed of pump truck

FACILITY
RESTROOMS (2)
demolished

FACILITY
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Aha-lyticaf LLC

Report Number : 46081
Date: 9/28/2005

F

George Converse
Western Geo-Engineers
1386 East Beamer Street
-Woodland,-CA-95776 e e

Subjec": -1 Water Sample
Project Name : DP793-Sawer
Project Number : DP793

Dear Mr. Converse,

Chemical analysis of the sampfes referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California # 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800. .

Sincerely,

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-287-4800



Analytical Lic

Project Name: DP793-Sewer

Project Number : DP793

Sample . Sewer
Sample Date :9/27/2005

Matrix - Water

Report Number
Date: 8/28/2005

Lab Number : 46081-01

46081

e Method e
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/l EPA 8260B 912712005
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/27/2005
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 .50 ug/L EPA 82808 8/27/2005
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/t EPA 8260B §/27/2005
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 ugiL EPA 82608 9/27/2005
TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ug/l EPA 82608 /2712005 |
Toluene - dB (Surr) 100 % Recovery  EPA 8§260B 9/2712005
4-Bromofluorabenzene (Surr) 97.5 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 9/27/2005

Approved By:
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




Report Number . 46081
QC Report : Method Blank Data ‘ Dale : 9/28/2005
Project Name : DP793-Sewer '

- Project Number : DP793 .

Method ! Method

) .Measured Reporting Analysis Date Measured Reporling Analysis Date

Parameter ) Value Limit Unils Method Analyzed Parameler Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
;

Benzena < 0.50 0.50 ug/L. EPA B2B0B  9/27/2005 :

Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA B2608  9/27/2G05 i

Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L. EPA B260B  9/27/2005

Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ugiL EPA B26DB  9/27/2005

Methyl-l-bulyl ether (MTBE} < Q.50 .50 ugit EPA B26DB  9/2712005

TPH as Gasoline ' < 50 50 ugil EPA 82608 9/2712005

Toluene « d8 [Sus) 100 % EPA B260B  9/27/2005

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur) 9.6 % EPA B260B  9/27/2005

‘ Approved By:  JogllKiff
KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC | -

2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate

Project Name : DP793-Sewer

Project Number : DP793

Date: 9/28/2005

buplicate Spiked

Report Number : 46081

_ , Duplicate Spiked  Spiked Sample Relative
) ) Spike Spiked  Spiked ) Sample Sample Reiative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff.
Parameter Sample Value level Level Value  Value Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limit
1 :
Benzene 46081-01 <050 . 40.0 40.0 40.6 394 ug/lL  EPA8260B 9/27/05 101 ?8.5 2.96 70-130 25
Toluene 46081-01 <0.50  40.0 40.0 40.6 39.1 ug/l.  EPA8260B 9/27/05 101 97.7 3.71 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 46081-01 <5.0 200 200 211 210 ug/l  EPA8260B 9/27/05 105 ~ 105 0.430 70130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 4608101 =<0.50  40.0 40.0 38.0 38.9 ug/llL EPA8260B 9/27/05 976 97.3 0.273 70-130 25

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

it
Approved I?y:‘ Jo% ‘_('iff' i
: Ui



QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)

Project Name: DP793-Sewer
Project Number : DP793

Report Number ;

Date :

9/28/2005

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LL.C
2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

LCS
LCS Percent
Spike - Analysis Date Percent Recov.

Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
Benzene 400  ug/ll.  EPAS8260B 9/27/05 101 70-130 :
Toluene _ 40.0- ug/L EPA 82608 9/27/05 104 70-130 E
Tert-Butanol 200 ug/L EFA 8260B 9/27/05 98.2 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether  40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/27/05  97.8 70-130 :

Approved Byi‘

H
i
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
"HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
. DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Directer
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PRCTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Farkway, Suite 250
: Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Novemnber 16, 2005 (510) 567-5700
FAX (510) 337-3335
Mr. William Thompson Mr. Kin Man Li et al.
Desert Petroleum P.O. Box 348
P.O. Box 1601 Qakland, CA 94604
Oxnard, CA 93032 _ N e e
Mr. Tony Razi Golpad & Karimabadi
3609 East 14" Streat clo Matt Haley
Oakland, CA 94601 1633 San Pabio Avenue

QOakland, CA 94608

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000429, Desert Petroleum Site DP793, 4035 Park Boulevard,
Oakland, CA

Mr. Thompsen, Li, Razi, and Haley:

I am the caseworker recently assigned to your case. Please send future correspondence or

. inquiries regarding this case to my attention. Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH)
staff has reviewed the fuel leak case file for the subject site and the document entitled, “Soil and
Groundwater Investigation with Conceptual Model,” dated March 8, 2005 and received by ACEH
on April 8, 2005. The report presents the resuits of a December 2004 soil and groundwater
investigation and a site conceptual model. The report also summarizes data gaps for the site and
presents recommendations to address the data gaps. As discussed in the technical comments
below, ACEH concurs with the recommendations to remove the remaining on-site hydrocarbon
source, continue existing groundwater extraction from well RS-5, and to conduct continuous
groundwater extraction from the intercept trench. ACEH also concurs with the recommendation
to conduct additional investigation of the extent of fuel hydrocarbens along the storm drain/sewer
lateral. Please submit @ Work Plan by January 31, 2006 describing the proposed scope of work
io implement these recornmendations. We request that you address the following technical
comments, perform the proposed work, and send us the reports described below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Remove the On-site Source of Hydrocarbons in Soil and Shallow Groundwater. Please
present plans in the Work Plan requested below to remove the on-site source of fuel
hydrocarbons. :

2. Groundwater Extraction from Well RS5. Groundwater extraction from well RS-5 is to be
continued. The results of groundwater extraction including the volumes pumped from well
RS-5 and the intercept trench are to be reported along with influent concentrations in the
. quarterly monitoring reports requested below.

3. Continuous Groundwater Extraction from the Intercept Trench. ACEH concurs that
continuous groundwater extraction should be conducted from the intercept trench on Brighton



Mr. Thompson, Li, Razi, and Halay
November 16, 2005
Page 2

Avenue. Please present plans in the Work Plan requested below to install service laterals to
allow continuous pumping from the intercept trench.

4. Additional Investigation along the Storm Drain/Sewer Lateral. Additional investigation is
to be conducted to fully define the extent of fuel hydrocarbons afong the storm drain/sewer
lateral. Please present plans to define the downgradient extent of fuel hydrocarbons along
the storm drain/sewer lateral in the Work Plan requested below.

- wells. Water samples are to be analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline,
BTEX, and methyl tert-butyt ether on a quarterly basis. Please include the additional fuel

- oxygenates diisopropy! ether, ethyl tert-butyi ether, tert-amyl methyl ether, and tert-butanol as
analytes on an annual basis. Please also include the fuel additives ethylene dibromide and
1,2-dichloroethane as analytes on an annual basis. Results are to be presented in the
quarterly monitoring reports requested below.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Mr. Jerry
Wickham), according to the following schedule:

« January 31, 2006 — Work Plan

» 120 days following ACEH approval of Work Plan — Soil and Groundwater Investigation
Report and On-site Source Removal Report

¢ February 15, 20086 - Quarterly Report for the Fourth Quarter 2005

e May 15, 2006 - Quarterly Report for the First Quarter 2006

* August 15, 2006 - Quarterly Report for the Second Quarter 2006
These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum

UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

ACEH's Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) now request submission of
reports in efectronic form. The electronic copy is intended to repiace the need for a paper copy
and is expected to be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and
compliance/enforcement activities. Instructions for submission of electronic documents to the
Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program FTP site are provided on the
attached “Electronic Report Upload Instructions.”- Submission of reports to the Alameda County
FTP site is an addition to existing requirements for electronic submittal of information to the State
Water Resources Controf Board (SWRCB) Geotracker website. in September 2004, the SWRCB

5.__Groundwater_Monitoring. Please continue.quarterly-groundwater monitoring-using-existing - - -—---—— ~—
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adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater cleanup
programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground storage
tanks (USTs) have heen required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed locations of
monitoring wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet. Beginning July 1,
2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all reports is required in Geotracker {(in PDF
format). Please visit the State Water Resources Control Board for more information on these
requirements (http://www_swrch.ca.goviust/cleanup/electronic _reporting).

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical repaorts, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
"I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.” This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include & cover
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDAT!ONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
-evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and staternent of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your
becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

Iif it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcerment actions. California Health and Safety
Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation. :



Mr, Thompson, Li, Razi, and Haley
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If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6791.

Sincerely,

J kham, P.G.

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload {ftp) Instructions

cc: 'George Converse
Western Geo-Engineers
1386 Beamer Street
Woodiand, CA 95776

Michael Gabriel

Glenview Neighborhood Association
4200 Park Boulevard, Box 111
Oakland, CA 94602

Derrick Williams
4032 Brighton Avenue
Cakland, CA 94602

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
Fite '
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adopted reguiations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater cleanup
programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of jeaks from underground storage
tanks {USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed locations of
monitoring wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet. Beginning July 1,
2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all reports is required in Geotracker (in PDF
format}). Please visit the State Water Resources Control Board for more information on these
requirerments (http://www.swrcb.ca.qov/ust/cleanupl/electronic _reporting).

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH musi be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
"l declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the

- attached doctiment or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.” This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include & cover
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case,

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that

work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geoclogic or engineering
‘evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, iater reports, or enforcement actions may result in your
becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety
Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.
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If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6791.
Sincerely,

mmﬁi&w

kham, P.G.
Hazardous Materials Specialist

"Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upioad (ftp) Instructions

cc: ‘George Converse
Westemn Geo-Engineers
1386 Beamer Street
Woodland, CA 95776

Michael Gabriel

Glenview Neighborhood Association
4200 Park Boulevard, Box 111
Qakland, CA 94802

Derrick Williams
4032 Brighton Avenue
Oakland, CA 94602

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
File



